
 

Case # Complainant Respondent 
E-R-2013-277 Titanium Fabrics LLC Watermelons, Inc. 
S-R-2014-325 Four Rivers Packing Co., Inc. Veracity Produce LLC 
W-R-2012-228  
&  
W-R-2012-463 

Main Street Produce, Inc. Western Veg. Produce  
&  
Florance Distributing Co., Inc. 

W-R-2013-403 La Valenciana Avocadoes Corp. Tomato Specialties LLC 
S-R-2015-131 IPR Solutions LLC Star Produce US LP 

 





Headnote for PACA Docket No. E-R-2013-277 
 
 
Price After Sale 
 
The term “price after sale” is not defined in either the Uniform Commercial Code or the 
Act and Regulations (Other Than Rules of Practice) under the Act (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)).  
It is considered a subcategory of the “open price term” (U.C.C. § 2-305(1)), and is 
generally understood as meaning that the parties will agree on a price following the 
prompt resale of the produce.  See Eustis Fruit Co. v. Auster Co., 51 Agric. Dec. 865, 877 
(1991).  If the parties are unable to agree upon a price, U.C.C. § 2-305(1) provides that 
the price shall be a reasonable price at the time for delivery. 
 


Shelton S. Smallwood, Presiding Officer. 
Leslie S. Wowk, Examiner. 
Complainant, Pro se. 
Paul T. Gentile, P.C., Counsel for Respondent. 
Decision and Order issued by William G. Jenson, Judicial Officer. 


 


UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 
Titanium Fabrics LLC,   ) PACA Docket No. E-R-2013-277 
      ) 
  Complainant   ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) 
      ) 
Watermelons, Inc., d/b/a   ) 
All Sweet Watermelons   ) 
      ) 
  Respondent   ) Decision and Order 
 


Preliminary Statement 


 This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities 


Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. §§ 499a-499s) (PACA); and the Rules of Practice under 


the PACA (7 C.F.R. §§ 47.1-47.49) (Rules of Practice).  On October 7, 2013, Titanium 



https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9a72ae687da84805eb08b33dd6d1339b&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B55%20Agric.%20Dec.%201352%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=17&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B51%20Agric.%20Dec.%20865%2Cat%20877%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlW-zSkAb&_md5=e803f2d20e2434a3f7c34d56c6c1d109

https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9a72ae687da84805eb08b33dd6d1339b&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B55%20Agric.%20Dec.%201352%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=17&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B51%20Agric.%20Dec.%20865%2Cat%20877%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlW-zSkAb&_md5=e803f2d20e2434a3f7c34d56c6c1d109

https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9a72ae687da84805eb08b33dd6d1339b&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B55%20Agric.%20Dec.%201352%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=17&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B51%20Agric.%20Dec.%20865%2Cat%20877%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlW-zSkAb&_md5=e803f2d20e2434a3f7c34d56c6c1d109





 2 


Fabrics LLC (“Titanium Fabrics”) filed a timely formal Complaint seeking an award of 


reparation in the amount of $238,376.10 from Respondent Watermelons, Inc., doing 


business as All Sweet Watermelons (“All Sweet”), in connection with 23 shipments of 


watermelons imported from Mexico and shipped from Nogales, Arizona, to Respondent 


in Howell, New Jersey.  Respondent filed an Answer on December 5, 2013, denying the 


material allegations in the Complaint and requesting an oral hearing.  Copies of the 


Department’s Report of Investigation were served on the parties.  


Based on Respondent’s request for an oral hearing, and because the amount of 


damages alleged in the Complaint is in excess of $30,000.00, a hearing was held in 


accordance with section 47.15 of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.15).  The oral 


hearing was held on Tuesday, October 7, 2014, via audio-visual telecommunication.  The 


Presiding Officer, Shelton S. Smallwood, attended in Washington, D.C., while 


Complainant attended in San Dimas, California, and Respondent attended in Somerset, 


New Jersey.  The Complainant was not represented by counsel.  The Respondent was 


represented by Paul T. Gentile of Paul T. Gentile, P.C., New York, New York. 


At the hearing, the parties were given an opportunity to present testimony and 


submit evidence.  Complainant called one witness, Ramin Namvar, Vice President of 


Titanium Fabrics.  Respondent called two witnesses: 1) Charles Pagano, President of All 


Sweet Watermelons, and 2) Frank Basso, an independent contractor who assisted 


Complainant with the sale of the watermelons to Respondent.  Complainant introduced 


sixty exhibits into evidence at the hearing. Complainant’s hearing exhibits are cited 


herein as CX-1 through CX-23A and Exhibit F Page 1 and Page 2 of 2.  In addition, the 


record remained open for 30 days following the hearing to allow Respondent to provide 







 3 


accounts of sale for the watermelons.  Respondent submitted the accounts of sale into 


evidence and those documents are cited herein as RX-1 at 1-23.  The Department’s 


Report of Investigation is also considered evidence in this case.  


At the conclusion of the hearing, a schedule was set for the filing of post-hearing 


briefs and requests for fees and expenses.  Simultaneous briefs were due by December 1, 


2014.  Both parties submitted post-hearing briefs and counsel for Respondent submitted a 


request for fees and expenses.  Complainant’s and Respondent’s briefs are referred to 


herein as “CB” and “RB,” respectively. 


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a limited liability company whose post office address is 


6001 E. Slauson Avenue, Commerce, CA 90040.  Complainant is not licensed under the 


PACA. 


2. Respondent is a corporation whose mailing address is 19 Miller Road, 


Howell, NJ 07731.  At the time of the transactions involved herein, Respondent was 


licensed under the PACA. 


3. On April 30, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 15 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, 


42 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s, and 3 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 80’s.  See 


CX-4B.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
 Dumps 80ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  3 15 42 60 
Price Sold P/B  $120 $230 $225 $13,260.00 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  3 15 42 ($630.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,400.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($970.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  3 15 42 ($150.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,200.00) 
      







 4 


  All Sweet’s  Return $3,909.50 
 


See RX-1 at 4.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0007 billing 


Respondent for 40,708 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,177.00.  See CX-4. 


4. On May 1, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 9 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


27 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 24 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-2B.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
 


Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  9 27 24 60 
Price Sold P/B  $170 $250 $235 $13,920.00 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  9 27 24 ($630.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,600.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($931.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  9 27 24 ($150.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,200.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $4,408.50 


 


See RX-1 at 2.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0005 billing 


Respondent for 40,040 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,010.00.  See CX-2. 


5. On May 1, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 15 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


36 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 9 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  See 


CX-5B.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
 Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  18 33 9 60 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $12,495.00 







 5 


Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  18 33 9 ($630.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,400.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($873.00) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  18 33 9 ($150.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,200.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $3,242.00 


 


See RX-1 at 5.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0008 billing 


Respondent for 40,198 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,049.50.  See CX-5. 


6. On May 3, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 9 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


33 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 18 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-6B.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
 Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  9 33 18 60 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $13,080.00 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  9 33 18 ($630.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($931.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  9 33 18 ($150.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,200.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $3,968.50 


 


See RX-1 at 6.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0009 billing 


Respondent for 40,300 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,075.00.  See CX-6. 


7. On May 3, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 21 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


21 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 18 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-8B.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 







 6 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  19 19 18 56 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $11,460.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B  2 2  ($300.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  19 19 18 ($588.00) 
Trucking Deduct $103 P/B     ($412.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($565.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  19 19 18 ($140.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,120.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $2,119.50 


 


See RX-1 at 8.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0011 billing 


Respondent for 40,788 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,197.00.  See CX-8. 


8. On May 4, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 15 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


24 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 21 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-7A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  9 26 19 54 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $11,695.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B  3 1 2 ($120.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  9 26 19 ($567.00) 
Trucking Deduct $103 P/B  3 1 2 ($618.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($832.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  9 26 19 ($135.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,080.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $2,142.50 


 


See RX-1 at 7.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0010 billing 


Respondent for 40,540 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,135.00.  See CX-7. 







 7 


9. On May 6, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 9 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


21 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 30 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-1B.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  12 12 15 39 
Price Sold P/B  $170 $250 $235 $8,565.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 15    ($300.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  12 12 15 ($409.50) 
Trucking Deduct $116 P/B 15    ($1,740.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,300.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($565.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  12 12 15 ($97.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($780.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($1,627.50) 


 


See RX-1 at 1.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0004 billing 


Respondent for 36,660 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $9,165.00.  See CX-1. 


10. On May 7, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 21 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


21 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 18 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-9A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  20 19 18 57 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $11,620.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B  1 2  ($60.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  20 19 18 ($598.50) 
Trucking Deduct $103 P/B  1 2  ($309.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($810.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  20 19 18 ($142.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,140.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $2,359.50 







 8 


 


See RX-1 at 9.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0012 billing 


Respondent for 42,080 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,520.00.  See CX-9. 


11. On May 7, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 12 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


24 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 24 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-3A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  12 20 22 54 
Price Sold P/B  $170 $230 $225 $11,590.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 6    ($120.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  12 20 22 ($567.00) 
Trucking Deduct $103 P/B 6    ($618.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($813.00) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  12 20 22 ($135.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,080.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $2,057.00 


 


See RX-1 at 3.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0006 billing 


Respondent for 41,100 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,275.00.  See CX-3. 


12. On May 9, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 15 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


10 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 35 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-11A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  10 11 32 53 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $11,330.00 







 9 


Bins Dumped $20 P/B  2 2 3 ($140.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  10 11 32 ($556.50) 
Trucking Deduct $107.50 P/B  2 2 3 ($752.50) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,450.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($809.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  10 11 32 ($132.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,060.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $1,429.00 


 


See RX-1 at 11.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0014 billing 


Respondent for 41,920 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,480.00.  See CX-11. 


13. On May 10, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 12 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


15 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, 6 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s, and 27 


2/3 bins of seedless watermelon #2’s.  See CX-12A.  Respondent prepared the following 


account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  12 15 6 33 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $6,720.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 27    ($540.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  12 15 6 ($346.50) 
Trucking Deduct $105 P/B 27    ($2,835.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,300.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($466.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  12 15 6 ($82.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($660.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($4,510.50) 


 


See RX-1 at 12.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0015 billing 


Respondent for 42,320 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,580.00.  See CX-12. 







 10 


14. On May 12, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 18 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, 


18 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s, and 24 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  


See CX-10A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  16 15 22 53 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $10,960.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B  2 3 2 ($140.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  16 15 22 ($556.50) 
Trucking Deduct $103 P/B  2 3 2 ($721.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($770.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  16 15 22 ($132.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,060.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $1,379.50 


 


See RX-1 at 10.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0013 billing 


Respondent for 42,480 pounds of watermelons at $0.25 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,620.00.  See CX-10. 


15. On May 13, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 30 bins of seedless watermelon 8’s and 


27 bins of seedless watermelon 4’s.  See CX-13A.  Respondent prepared the following 


account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  16 3 9 28 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $5,275.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 29    ($580.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  16 3 9 ($294.00) 
Trucking Deduct $109 P/B 29    ($3,161.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($358.00) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  16 3 9 ($70.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($560.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($5,948.00) 







 11 


 


See RX-1 at 13.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0016 billing 


Respondent for 39,445 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,255.70.  See CX-13. 


16. On May 14, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 57 2/3 bins of seedless watermelons.  See 


CX-14A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  34 20 3 57 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $10,715.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B     $0.00 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  34 20 3 ($598.50) 
Trucking Deduct $109 P/B     $0.00 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($719.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  34 20 3 ($142.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,140.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $1,914.50 


 


See RX-1 at 14.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0017 billing 


Respondent for 39,225 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,198.50.  See CX-14. 


17. On May 14, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 57 2/3 bins of seedless watermelons.  See 


CX-16A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  17 22 21 60 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $12,505.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B     $0.00 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  17 22 21 ($630.00) 
Trucking Deduct $103 P/B     $0.00 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 







 12 


Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($879.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  17 22 21 ($150.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,200.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($3,445.50) 


 


See RX-1 at 1.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0019 billing 


Respondent for 41,000 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,660.00.  See CX-16. 


18. On May 16, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 60 2/3 bins of seedless watermelons.  See 


CX-17A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  54   54 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $8,370.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B  6   ($120.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  54   ($567.00) 
Trucking Deduct $105 P/B     ($630.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,300.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($540.00) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  54   ($135.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,080.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($1,002.00) 


 


See RX-1 at 17.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0020 billing 


Respondent for 42,040 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,930.40.  See CX-17. 


19. On May 17, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 60 bins of seedless watermelon 4’s.  See 


CX-15A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
 


Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 







 13 


Bins Sold  42 10 3 55 
Price Sold P/B  $160 $230 $225 $9,695.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 2    ($40.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  42 10 3 ($577.50) 
Trucking Deduct $109 P/B 2    ($218.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,200.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($634.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  42 10 3 ($137.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,100.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $787.50 


 


See RX-1 at 1.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0018 billing 


Respondent for 39,240 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,202.40.  See CX-15. 


20. On May 17, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 60 2/3 bins of watermelon 40’s.  See CX-


19A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold     0 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $0.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 60    ($1,200.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B     $0.00) 
Trucking Deduct $105 P/B 60    ($6,300.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ Charged back to truck company for damages $2,025.00 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 $0.00 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B     $0.00 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 $0.00 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($5,475.00) 


 


See RX-1 at 19.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0022 billing 


Respondent for 41,360 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,753.60.  See CX-19. 







 14 


21. On May 17, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 60 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  See 


CX-21A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold    45 45 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $10,125.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 15    ($300.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B    45 ($472.50) 
Trucking Deduct $107 P/B 15    ($1,605.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,400.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($742.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B    45 ($112.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($900.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($407.50) 


 


See RX-1 at 21.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0024 billing 


Respondent for 40,440 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,514.40.  See CX-21. 


22. On May 17, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 60 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s.  See 


CX-22A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold   57  57 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $13,110.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 3    ($60.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B   57  ($598.50) 
Trucking Deduct $105 P/B 3    ($321.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,400.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($940.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B   57  ($142.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,140.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $3,507.50 


 







 15 


See RX-1 at 22.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0025 billing 


Respondent for 41,460 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,779.60.  See CX-22. 


23. On May 18, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 30 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s and 


30 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s.  See CX-23A.  Respondent prepared the following 


account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  30 10  40 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $6,950.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 20    ($400.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  30 10  ($420.00) 
Trucking Deduct $105 P/B 20    ($2,100.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,300.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($465.00) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  30 10  ($100.00) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($800.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($3,635.00) 


 


See RX-1 at 23.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0026 billing 


Respondent for 41,820 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,873.20.  See CX-23. 


24. On May 18, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 30 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s, 


27 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 40’s, and 3 2/3 bins of seedless watermelon 45’s.  See 


CX-20A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold  3 21 29 53 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $11,820.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 7    ($140.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B  3 21 29 ($556.50) 







 16 


Trucking Deduct $105 P/B 7    ($735.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,300.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($855.00) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B  3 21 29 ($132.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($1,060.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return $2,041.50 


 


See RX-1 at 20.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0023 billing 


Respondent for 40,660 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,571.60.  See CX-20. 


25. On May 18, 2013, Complainant shipped from loading point in Nogales, 


Arizona, to Respondent in Howell, New Jersey, 60 bins of seedless watermelon 60’s.  See 


CX-18A.  Respondent prepared the following account of sales for the watermelons: 


 
Account of Sales Dumps 40ct 45ct 60ct Total 
Bins Sold   45  45 
Price Sold P/B  $155 $230 $225 $10,350.00 
Bins Dumped $20 P/B 15    ($300.00) 
Wash and Repack $10.50 P/B   45  ($472.50) 
Trucking Deduct $105 P/B 15    ($1,575.00) 
Trucking from AZ to NJ     ($6,300.00) 
Trucking to Customer P/B  $10 $16.50 $16.50 ($742.50) 
Lumper Fee $2.50 P/B   45  ($112.50) 
All Sweet Commission P/B  $20 $20 $20 ($900.00) 
      
  All Sweet’s  Return ($52.50) 


 


See RX-1 at 18.  For this shipment, Complainant issued invoice number P-0021 billing 


Respondent for 39,820 pounds of watermelons at $0.26 per pound, for a total invoice 


price of $10,353.20.  See CX-18. 


 26. The informal complaint was filed on August 13, 2013, which is within 


nine months from the date the cause of action accrued. 







 17 


Conclusions 


The Complainant and Respondent agree that Complainant sold to Respondent 23 


loads of watermelons, by oral contract, for shipment from the state of Arizona to 


Respondent’s place of business in Howell, New Jersey.  The 23 loads were shipped on or 


between April 20, 2013, and May 18, 2013.  In dispute are the terms of the agreement.  


Complainant alleges that the sales were for an agreed upon set price of $0.25 and $0.26 


per pound as indicated on its invoices, which Complainant’s Ramin Namvar states were 


timely sent to Respondent.  See ROI Ex. A, 2-25; Tr. 41: 13-14, 70: 2-20.  Respondent 


alleges that the transactions were on a price after sale basis and states it did not receive 


Complainant’s invoices until mere days before Complainant filed its informal complaint.  


See Tr. 129: 3-12, 130: 18-19, 155: 9-13. 


Where the parties put forth affirmative but conflicting allegations with respect to 


the terms of the contract, the burden rests upon each to establish his allegation by a 


preponderance of the evidence.  Vernon C. Justice v. Eastern Potato Dealers of Maine, 


Inc., 30 Agric. Dec. 1352, 1356 (1971); Harland W. Chidsey Farms v. Bert Guerin, 27 


Agric. Dec. 384, 386 (1968).  Complainant’s allegation that the watermelons were sold to 


Respondent at the prices reflected on its invoices is supported only by the testimony of its 


Vice President, Mr. Ramin Namvar (Tr. 40: 2-20), which is refuted by the testimony of 


Respondent’s President, Mr. Charles Pagano (Tr. 129: 3-22), and the copies of its 


invoices, which Respondent states it did not receive until just before the informal 


complaint was filed. (Tr. 130: 13-19).  Since the informal complaint was filed on August 


13, 2013, this would mean that Respondent did not receive the invoices until several 


months after the transactions took place. 







 18 


As Respondent has refuted Complainant’s testimony concerning a price 


agreement for the watermelons, and Complainant has not established by a preponderance 


of the evidence that it sent invoices to Respondent at the time of the transactions that 


were received by Respondent without objection, we conclude that Complainant has failed 


to sustain its burden to prove that Respondent agreed to purchase the subject watermelons 


at the prices invoiced. 


As we mentioned, Respondent asserts that the price terms of the transactions were 


price after sale.  The term “price after sale” is not defined in either the Uniform 


Commercial Code or the Act and Regulations (Other Than Rules of Practice) under the 


Act (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)).  It is considered a subcategory of the “open price term” (U.C.C. 


§ 2-305(1)),1 and is generally understood as meaning that the parties will agree on a price 


following the prompt resale of the produce.  See Eustis Fruit Co., Inc. v. The Auster Co., 


Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 865, 877 (1991).  If the parties are unable to agree upon a price, 


U.C.C. § 2-305(1) provides that the price shall be a reasonable price at the time for 


delivery. 


Respondent admittedly purchased the 23 loads of watermelons in question from 


Respondent, and the record establishes that the parties failed to agree upon a price.  


Therefore, it matters not whether the parties specifically agreed that the watermelons 


were sold “price after sale.”  Where there is a purchase agreement and a failure to reach 


an agreement on price, the buyer is liable to the seller for a reasonable price.  (U.C.C. § 


2-305(1)).  Accordingly, Respondent is liable to Complainant for the reasonable value of 


the watermelons it purchased and accepted. 


                                                        
1 See Well Pict, Inc. v. Ag-West Growers, Inc., 39 Agric. Dec. 1221, 1227-1228 (1980).  U.C.C. section 2-
305(1) states “the parties if they so intend can conclude a contract for sale even though the price is not 
settled.” 



https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9a72ae687da84805eb08b33dd6d1339b&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B55%20Agric.%20Dec.%201352%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=17&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B51%20Agric.%20Dec.%20865%2Cat%20877%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlW-zSkAb&_md5=e803f2d20e2434a3f7c34d56c6c1d109

https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9a72ae687da84805eb08b33dd6d1339b&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B55%20Agric.%20Dec.%201352%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=17&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B51%20Agric.%20Dec.%20865%2Cat%20877%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlW-zSkAb&_md5=e803f2d20e2434a3f7c34d56c6c1d109

https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9a72ae687da84805eb08b33dd6d1339b&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B55%20Agric.%20Dec.%201352%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=17&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3D%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5BCDATA%5B51%20Agric.%20Dec.%20865%2Cat%20877%5D%5D%3e%3c%2Fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVlW-zSkAb&_md5=e803f2d20e2434a3f7c34d56c6c1d109





 19 


To determine the reasonable value of the watermelons, we refer to relevant USDA 


Market News reports.2  Idaho Bonded Produce & Supply Co. v. Farm Market Service, 


Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1679, 1682 (1983).  The terminal price reports for New York City, 


the nearest reporting location to Respondent, do not list prices for 40, 45, and 60-count 


watermelons originating from Mexico during the time period in question.  Alternatively, 


we refer to the shipping point price report for watermelons crossing the U.S./Mexico 


border through Nogales, Arizona.  The reports issued during the time period in question 


show that between April 30 and May 6, 2013, 24-inch bins of seedless watermelons, 35 to 


60-count, were mostly selling for $0.22 per pound.  From May 7 to May 10, 2013, the 


prevailing price for the same watermelons decreased to $0.20 to $0.22 per pound, and 


from May 13 to May 17, 2013, the price decreased again to $0.20 per pound. 


Complainant submitted into evidence a copy of a fax cover sheet received from 


Respondent’s Charles Pagano on May 22, 2013, attached to which is a table listing the 23 


loads of watermelons in question and showing the ship weight, received weight, and the 


quantity of #2 watermelons received in each shipment, if any.  See Exhibit F Page 1 and 


Page 2 of 2.  The table lists received weights totaling 928,901 pounds, of which 82,695 


pounds is designated as “#2’s/Garbage.”  For the remaining 846,206 pounds of 


watermelons, the document states these watermelons needed to be washed and repacked 


at a cost of $0.015 per pound, or a total of $12,693.09 (846,206 pounds at $0.015 per 


pound).   
                                                        
2 While we have held that there are instances where a detailed account of sale provided by the receiver may 
provide a better measure of reasonable value than USDA Market News reports, such as when the produce 
is in poor condition (see M. Offutt Co. v. Caruso Produce, Inc., 49 Agric. Dec. 596, 605 (1990)), 
Respondent did not submit a USDA inspection or any other independent evidence showing the condition of 
the subject watermelons; also, the accounts of sale submitted by Respondent (see RX-1 at 1-23) do not 
provide a description of each individual sale (date, quantity sold and price), and therefore lack sufficient 
detail to be accepted as evidence of the reasonable value of the watermelons.  Supreme Berries, Inc. v. 
McEntire, 49 Agric. Dec. 1210, 1217 (1990). 







 20 


In reference to this document, Complainant’s Ramin Namvar testified at hearing, 


“[h]e (Charles Pagano) agreed to all the invoices, less all the deductions he had on that 


exhibit, based on the prices that were invoiced.”  See Tr. 41: 14-17.  Further, when asked 


“[w]as All Sweet entitled to a credit of some sort?” Mr. Namvar answered, “I told you 


yes” (see Tr. 50: 4-6); and when Mr. Namvar was asked “what was the credit that they 


were entitled to?” Mr. Namvar answered “82,000 pounds.”  See Tr. 50: 7-9.  This is 


apparently in reference to the 82,695 pounds of watermelons that Respondent referred to 


as “#2’s/Garbage” on the document in question.  With respect to the charge for washing 


and repacking, Mr. Namvar stated “you (Charles Pagano) had told me that every melon 


needed to be washed, re-packed at labor cost of .105 per pound.3  All Sweet will be 


needing $12,693.09 re-packing and shipping these melons.”  See Tr. 170: 11-15.   


While Mr. Namvar asserts in Complainant’s post-hearing brief that the “claimed 


expenses for washing and claimed deductions for allegedly dirty loads should be 


disallowed” (see CB at 3), Mr. Namvar did not, at any time during the hearing, indicate 


that he objected to these charges.  Rather, Mr. Namvar’s testimony at hearing indicates 


that he submitted the document in question listing these charges to establish that 


Respondent made no claim with respect to the balance of the watermelons, thereby 


creating the presumption that those watermelons were received in good condition.  See 


Tr. 174: 8-19.  In so doing, Mr. Namvar also indicated that he was in agreement with the 


losses and charges listed on this document.  Therefore, we will not entertain his assertion 


                                                        
3 While the hearing transcript describes the repacking cost as “.105” or 10 and a half cents per pound, the 
parties testify that the cost was a penny and a half (see Tr. 169:17-22), and the total claim for repacking of 
$12,693.09 represents 846,206 pounds at $0.015 per pound.   
 







 21 


made post-hearing, when Respondent had no opportunity for rebuttal, that the claimed 


deductions should be disallowed. 


Assigning a reasonable value to the watermelons using the f.o.b. shipping point 


prices reported by USDA Market News, and allowing the deductions just mentioned, we 


arrive at the following: 


 
INV/PO Number Date LBS. Received Price/LB Total 


P-0007/31134 4/30/2013 40655  $0.22 $8,944.10 
P-0005/31132 5/01/2013 39634  $0.22 $8,719.48 
P-0008/31135 5/01/2013 40198  $0.22 $8,843.56 
P-0009/31136 5/03/2013 39811  $0.22 $8,758.42 
P-0011/31138 5/03/2013 40420  $0.22 $8,892.40 
P-0010/31137 5/04/2013 41922  $0.22 $9,222.84 
P-0004/31131 5/06/2013 25230  $0.22 $5,550.60 


  11430 #2 $0.00 $0.00 
P-0012/31139 5/07/2013 41779  $0.21 $8,773.59 
P-0006/31133 5/07/2013 40495  $0.21 $8,503.95 
P-0014/31146 5/09/2013 41456  $0.21 $8,705.76 
P-0015/31150 5/10/2013 41801  $0.21 $8,778.21 
P-0013/31145 5/12/2013 41971  $0.20 $8,394.20 
P-0016/31151 5/13/2013 18317  $0.20 $3,663.40 


  20225 #2 $0.00 $0.00 
P-0017/31152 5/14/2013 38782  $0.20 $7,756.40 
P-0019/31154 5/14/2013 40218  $0.20 $8,043.60 
P-0020/31155 5/16/2013 41669  $0.20 $8,333.80 
P-0018/31153 5/17/2013 39088  $0.20 $7,817.60 
P-0022/31157 5/17/2013 41360 #2 $0.00 $0.00 
P-0024/31159 5/17/2013 40440  $0.20 $8,088.00 
P-0025/31160 5/17/2013 40877  $0.20 $8,175.40 
P-0026/31162 5/18/2013 41452  $0.20 $8,290.40 
P-0023/31158 5/18/2013 40409  $0.20 $8,081.80 
P-0021/31156 5/18/2013 29582  $0.20 $5,916.40 


  9680 #2 $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL $176,253.91 


LESS:  Washing and Repacking (846,206 LBS @ $0.015/LB) ($12,693.09) 
NET AMOUNT DUE $163,560.82 


 
 


Since the f.o.b. shipping point prices reported by USDA Market News do not include 


freight, it is unnecessary to deduct freight from the prices listed above.  Also, unlike 


terminal market prices, the prices reported at shipping point do not include a profit 


markup for the buyer who purchased the produce at shipping point.  Therefore, no further 







 22 


deduction for Respondent’s profit and handling is warranted.  Accordingly, we find that 


that Respondent owes Complainant $163,560.82 for the 23 loads of watermelons that it 


purchased and accepted from Complainant. 


 Respondent asserts in its post-hearing brief that “the sum of $20,000.00 must be 


credited to Respondent for a check in the amount of $20,000.00 payable to Complainant 


as a measure of ‘good faith’ near the time this reparation action was commenced,” and 


that “[t]he $20,000.00 payment was neither denied nor refuted by the Complainant at the 


hearing.”  See RB at 8.  Respondent references page 126, lines 14-21, of the hearing 


transcript in connection with this assertion.  See RB at 8.  This reference is to testimony 


from Charles Pagano wherein Mr. Pagano states, in pertinent part:  “He (Ramin Namvar) 


did come down about six weeks later, came down, said, I do need some money, we didn’t 


negotiate price yet, but I did give him a check for $20,000 in good faith.”  See Tr. 126: 


14-17.  Mr. Namvar, during his cross-examination of Mr. Pagano did not question Mr. 


Pagano concerning the alleged payment.  Accordingly, we find that the preponderance of 


the evidence supports Respondent’s claim that it paid $20,000.00 for the watermelons at 


issue in this dispute.  Therefore, the net amount due Complainant from Respondent for 


the watermelons is $143,560.82.  


 Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $143,560.82 is a violation of section 2 


of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  


Section 5(a) of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499e(a)) requires that we award to the person or 


persons injured by a violation of section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) “the full 


amount of damages . . . sustained in consequence of such violation.”  7 U.S.C. § 499e(a).  


Such damages, where appropriate, include interest.  See Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. 







 23 


Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co., 269 U.S. 217, 239-40 (1925); see also Louisville & 


Nashville R.R. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288, 291 (1916); Crockett v. Producers 


Mktg. Ass’n, 22 Agric. Dec. 66, 67 (1963).  The interest to be applied  


 
shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest 
rate shall be calculated . . . at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year 
constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of Governors 
of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date 
of the Order. 
 


 
PGB Int’l, LLC v. Bayche Cos., 65 Agric. Dec. 669, 672-73 (2006); Notice of 


Change in Interest Rate Awarded in Reparation Proceedings Under the Perishable 


Agricultural Commodities Act, 71 Fed. Reg. 25,133 (Apr. 28, 2006). 


Section 7(a) of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499g(a)) states that, after an oral reparation 


hearing under the PACA, the “Secretary shall order any commission merchant, dealer, or 


broker, who is the losing party to pay the prevailing party, as reparation or additional 


reparation, reasonable fees and expenses incurred in connection with any such hearing.” 


Complainant is the prevailing party.  Complainant did not submit a claim for fees and 


expenses, so none will be awarded. 


Complainant in this action paid $500.00 to file its formal Complaint as required 


by section 47.6(c) of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.6(c)).  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 


499e(a), the party found to have violated section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) is 


liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


  



https://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=24387a604cdea1c738c247385d375157&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b68%20Agric.%20Dec.%201291%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=4&_butStat=0&_butNum=29&_butInline=1&_butinfo=7%20USC%20499G&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=6&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLbVzt-zSkAW&_md5=c0d809e93800007f154272167b5346d7





 24 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $143,560.82, with interest thereon at the rate of  0.26       of one  percent per 


annum from July 1, 2013, until paid, plus the amount of $500.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 
Done at Washington, D.C. 
April 3, 2015 
 
/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 





		Findings of Fact

		Conclusions






Headnote for S-R-2014-325 


  


 


Interest - Pre-judgment interest rate stated in Complainant’s invoices 


 


 


Complainant requested prejudgment interest on the unpaid produce shipment listed in 


the Complaint at the rate of 24 percent per annum (2 percent per month) based on a 


statement appearing on its invoice providing for the payment of such interest.  


Applying U.C.C. § 2-207 to the circumstances of this case, held that in the absence of 


evidence that Respondent seasonably objected to the interest provision stated on 


Complainant’s invoice, the interest provision was incorporated into the parties 


contract.  Held further that by failing to file an Answer to the Complaint, Respondent 


waived its opportunity to argue that the 24 percent per annum interest rate set by the 


statement on Complainant’s invoice is not within the range of normal practice in the 


produce trade.  Absent evidence indicating otherwise, the 24 percent interest rate set 


by Complainant’s invoice is presumably a bargained term of the contract which this 


forum will enforce. 


 


 


Shelton S. Smallwood, Presiding Officer. 


Leslie S. Wowk, Examiner. 


Complainant, Pro se. 


Respondent, Pro se. 


Decision and Order issued by William G. Jenson, Judicial Officer. 


 


 


 


 


 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 


Four Rivers Packing Co., Inc., )  PACA Docket No. S-R-2014-325 


d/b/a Four Rivers Packing Co., )   


 ) 


                        Complainant ) 


 ) 


              v. ) 


 ) 


Veracity Produce LLC, ) 


 )  


                        Respondent )   Default Order 


 







 


Complainant instituted this reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural 


Commodities Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. §§ 499a-499s) (PACA); and the Rules of Practice 


under the PACA (7 C.F.R. §§ 47.1-47.49) (Rules of Practice), by filing a timely Complaint.  


Complainant seeks reparation against Respondent, in connection with a transaction or 


transactions involving a perishable agricultural commodity or perishable agricultural 


commodities in interstate or foreign commerce.  A copy of the Complaint was served on 


Respondent, and Respondent failed to file a timely Answer.  The issuance of an order without 


further procedure is appropriate pursuant to section 47.8(d) of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 


47.8(d)). 


Complainant is a corporation, whose address is P.O. Box 8, Weiser, ID 83672. 


Respondent is a limited liability company, whose address is 26254 Interstate Highway 10 


West, Suite 280, Boerne, TX 78006. 


Respondent was licensed or was subject to license under the PACA at the time of the 


transaction or transactions involved in this proceeding.  The facts alleged in the formal 


Complaint are hereby adopted as Findings of Fact of this Default Order.  Based on these 


Findings of Fact, I conclude that Respondent violated section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b). 


Section 5(a) of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499e(a)) requires that we award to the person or 


persons injured by a violation of section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) “the full amount of 


damages…sustained in consequence of such violation.”  7 U.S.C. § 499e(a).  Such damages, 


where appropriate, include interest.  See Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Sloss-Sheffield Steel & 


Iron Co., 269 U.S. 217, 239-40 (1925); see also Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Ohio Valley Tie 


Co., 242 U.S. 288, 291 (1916); Crockett v. Producers Mktg. Ass’n, 22 Agric. Dec. 66, 67 (1963). 







Complainant seeks prejudgment interest on the unpaid produce shipments listed in the 


Complaint at a rate of 24% per annum (2.0% per month).  Complainant’s claim is based on its 


invoices issued to Respondent, which expressly state:  “According to Terms listed on front of 


invoice with a service and finance charge being added on any accounts over 30 days past due.  


Charge to be the greater of $1.00 minimum per month or 2% per month which is an Annual 


Percentage Rate of 24% per annum on all past due accounts.”  (See, e.g., Compl. Ex. 1-A.) 


Section 2-207 of the Uniform Commercial Code states terms such as those set forth on 


Complainant’s invoice are to be construed as proposals for addition to the contract, and that such 


terms become part of the contract unless (a) the offer expressly limits acceptance to the terms of 


the offer; (b) they materially alter it; or (c) notification of objection to them has already been 


given or is given within a reasonable time after notice of them is received.  U.C.C. § 2-207. 


There are no express limitations on the interest term stated on Complainant’s invoice, nor 


is there any indication that Respondent gave notice of any objection to the interest term.  As to 


whether the interest provision materially alters the contract, Official Comment 5 to U.C.C. § 2-


207 states “a clause providing for interest on overdue invoices or fixing the seller’s standard 


credit terms where they are within the range of trade practices” involves no element of 


unreasonable surprise and should therefore be incorporated into the contract unless seasonable 


notice of objection is given. 


As none of the exceptions set forth in U.C.C. § 2-207 are applicable in this case, we find 


that the interest charge provision stated on Complainant’s invoice was incorporated into the 


contract.  With respect to the reasonableness of the 24 percent interest rate set by the statement 


appearing on Complainant’s invoice, Respondent had the opportunity to submit an Answer and 


assert affirmative defenses, which could include an argument that the 24 percent prejudgment 







interest claimed by Complainant is not within the range of trade practices; however, Respondent 


neglected to do so.  Therefore, absent evidence indicating otherwise, we must presume that the 


interest provision was a bargained term of the contract.  Accordingly, we will enforce the 


bargained for term and award prejudgment interest to Complainant at the rate of 24 percent per 


annum (2 percent per month).  Morris Okun, Inc. v. Harry Zimmerman, Inc., 814 F.Supp 346, 


351 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).  Post-judgment interest to be applied 


 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be 


calculated…at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury 


yield, as published by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the 


calendar week preceding the date of the Order. 


 


 


PGB Int’l, LLC v. Bayche Cos., 65 Agric. Dec. 669, 672-73 (2006); Notice of Change in Interest 


Rate Awarded in Reparation Proceedings under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act 


(PACA), 71 Fed. Reg. 25, 133 (Apr. 28, 2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $500.00 to file its formal Complaint as required by 


section 47.6(c) of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.6(c)).  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 499e(a), the 


party found to have violated section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) is liable for any handling 


fees paid by the injured party. 


Accordingly, within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay to 


Complainant, as reparation, the amount set forth in the reparation award, which I find to be the 


amount of damages to which Complainant is entitled for Respondent’s violation or violations of 


section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b). 


  







Order 


Within 30 days of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as reparation 


$34,414.50, with interest at the rate of 24% per annum (2.0% per month) from February 1, 2014, 


until the date of this Order, plus interest at the rate of 0.24 of 1.0% per annum on the amount of 


$34,414.50, from the date of this Order, until paid, plus the amount of $500.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served on the parties. 


 


       Done at Washington, D.C. 


       May 14, 2015 


       /s/ William G. Jenson  


 


       _______________________ 


       William G. Jenson 


       Judicial Officer 


      Office of the Secretary 








Headnote for PACA Docket No. S-R-2015-131 


 


Suspension Agreement – Contract Destination 


 


Imported Mexican tomatoes were diverted from the original contract 


destination specified by the first buyer and inspected by USDA in New York 


City, New York.  The tomatoes were subject to the 2013 Suspension 


Agreement for Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico (Suspension Agreement).  The 


contract price could not be adjusted, because the shipment was not inspected 


at the destination contracted by the first buyer as required by the Suspension 


Agreement.   


 


 


Shelton S. Smallwood, Presiding Officer. 


Leslie S. Wowk, Examiner. 


Complainant, Pro se. 


Respondent, Pro se. 


Decision and Order issued by William G. Jenson, Judicial Officer. 


 


 


UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 


BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 


 


IPR Solutions LLC,    ) PACA Docket No. S-R-2015-131 


      ) 


  Complainant   ) 


      ) 


 v.     ) 


      ) 


Star Produce US LP,    ) 


      ) 


  Respondent   ) Decision and Order 


 


Preliminary Statement 


Complainant instituted this reparation proceeding under the Perishable 


Agricultural Commodities Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. §§ 499a-499s) (PACA); and 


the Rules of Practice under the PACA (7 C.F.R. §§ 47.1-47.49) (Rules of Practice), by 







 2 


filing a timely Complaint.  Complainant seeks a reparation award against Respondent in 


the amount of $46,644.00 in connection with one truckload of tomatoes shipped in the 


course of interstate and foreign commerce. 


 Copies of the Report of Investigation (ROI) prepared by the Department were 


served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the Respondent, 


which filed an Answer thereto, denying liability to Complainant. 


Although the amount claimed in the Complaint exceeds $30,000.00, the parties 


waived oral hearing.  Therefore, the documentary procedure provided in section 47.20 of 


the Rules of Practice is applicable.  Pursuant to this procedure, the verified pleadings of 


the parties are considered part of the evidence of the case, as is the Department’s Report 


of Investigation.  In addition, the parties were given the opportunity to file evidence in 


the form of verified statements and to file briefs.  Neither party elected to file any 


additional evidence or a brief.   


Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant is a limited liability company whose post office address is 


P.O. Box 4617, Rio Rico, AZ 85648.  At the time of the transaction involved herein, 


Complainant was licensed under the PACA. 


2. Respondent is a limited partnership whose post office address is 3380 


Woods Edge Circle, Suite 1, Bonita Springs, FL 34134.  At the time of the transaction 


involved herein, Respondent was licensed under the PACA. 


3. On or about November 14, 2014, Complainant, by oral contract, sold to 


Respondent one truckload of tomatoes.  Complainant issued invoice number 20707 







 3 


billing Respondent for 3,120 cartons of Garden Classic label on-the-vine tomatoes at 


$14.95 per carton, for a total f.o.b. invoice price of $46,644.00.  (ROI Ex. A at 3.) 


4. The tomatoes mentioned in Finding of Fact 3 were shipped on November 


14, 2014, from loading point in McAllen, Texas, to Elite Farms, Inc., in Brooklyn, New 


York. 


5. On November 18, 2014, the following email messages were exchanged 


between Respondent’s Mr. Ron Boche and Complainant’s Mr. Francisco Obregon: 


 


From Mr. Boche to Mr. Obregon: 


 


The customer complained that there was a lot of soft on arrival to him.  He 


is requesting an inspection.  Per our conversation, you said go ahead and 


get the inspection.  We will also be looking at the temp recorder that was 


put on as well. 


 


 


 


From Mr. Obregon to Mr. Boche: 


 


Can you confirm the location these toms are in? 


 


From Mr. Boche to Mr. Obregon: 


 


According to our Florida offices, it was suppose [sic] to go to Birmingham 


AL, but instead the customer sent them to New York. 


 


 


(ROI Ex. A at 5.) 


6. The receiver of the tomatoes, Elite Farms, Inc., requested a USDA 


inspection of the tomatoes at 7:30 a.m. on November 18, 2014, and the inspection was 


performed at 10:47 a.m. on the same date.  (ROI Ex. A at 4, 6.)  The inspection disclosed 


28 percent average defects, including 20 percent damage and serious damage by soft, 4 


percent damage (1 percent serious damage) by shriveled, 3 percent damage by sunken 







 4 


discolored areas, and 1 percent decay.  (ROI Ex. A at 6.)  Pulp temperatures at the time of 


the inspection ranged from 55 to 56 degrees Fahrenheit.  (ROI Ex. A at 6.)     


 7. Respondent has not paid Complainant for the tomatoes billed on invoice 


number 20707. 


 8. The informal complaint was filed on January 20, 2015 (ROI Ex. A at 1), 


which is within nine months from the date the cause of action accrued. 


Conclusions 


Complainant brings this action to recover the agreed purchase price for one 


truckload of tomatoes sold to Respondent.  Complainant states the shipment of tomatoes 


in question was diverted to New York City from its original intended destination of 


Nashville, Tennessee or Birmingham, Alabama1 without Complainant’s authorization.  


(Compl. ¶ 5.)  Complainant states further that under the 2013 Suspension Agreement for 


Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico, any inspection of the tomatoes should take place at the 


destination of delivery specified prior to shipment, and no adjustment will be granted for 


a USDA inspection taken at a different destination from the first destination specified.  


(Compl. ¶ 5.)  Since the USDA inspection of the subject tomatoes was performed in New 


York City, Complainant states the total agreed purchase price of $46,644.00 is due from 


Respondent.  (Compl. ¶ 6.) 


As evidence to substantiate its contention that the tomatoes were diverted from 


the original destination specified in the contract, Complainant references an email 


message sent by Respondent’s Mr. Ron Boche to Complainant’s Mr. Francisco Obregon 


                                                        
1 Complainant’s invoice to Respondent indicates that the tomatoes were destined for Nashville, Tennessee 


(ROI Ex. A at 3), but Respondent’s invoice to its customer shows the destination of the tomatoes as 


Birmingham, Alabama (Answer Ex. 3). 







 5 


on November 18, 2014, wherein Mr. Boche states the load of tomatoes “was suppose 


[sic] to go to Birmingham AL, but instead the customer sent them to New York.”  


(Compl. Ex. 3.)  Respondent, in its sworn Answer, acknowledges that the load was 


diverted to New York City but asserts that this occurred without Respondent’s 


knowledge.  (Answer ¶ 5.)  We therefore find that the preponderance of the evidence 


supports Complainant’s contention that the load was diverted from the original 


destination specified in the contract to New York City. 


 As we mentioned, Complainant asserts that under the 2013 Suspension 


Agreement for Fresh Tomatoes from Mexico (Suspension Agreement),2 no adjustment 


will be granted for a USDA inspection taken at a different destination from the first 


destination specified.  Complainant has not, however, submitted any evidence 


establishing that the terms of the Suspension Agreement were incorporated into the 


subject contract.  Appendix G to the Suspension Agreement provides, 


 


… if, prior to making the sale, the signatory, of the Selling Agent acting 


on behalf of the signatory through a contractual arrangement, informs the 


customer that the sale is subject to the terms of the Agreement and 


identifies those terms, PACA will recognize the identified terms of the 


Agreement as integral to the sales contract. 


 


  


                                                        
2 This reference is to an agreement between the Department of Commerce and the producers/exporters 


accounting for substantially all imports of fresh tomatoes from Mexico, whereby each signatory 


producer/exporter agreed to revise its prices to eliminate completely the injurious effects of exports of this 


merchandise to the United States.  See Fresh Tomatoes From Mexico: Suspension of Antidumping 


Investigation, Federal Register Volume 78, Number 46 (Thursday, March 8, 2013), Department of 


Commerce, International Trade Administration.  Available on the Internet at:  
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2013-03-08/html/2013-05483.htm.  The minimum prices specified in the 


Suspension Agreement are subject to adjustment for changes in condition that occur after the tomatoes are 


shipped.  To qualify for an adjustment, the purchaser of the tomatoes must meet all of the conditions set 


forth in the Suspension Agreement, one of which is the requirement that the inspection be performed at the 


destination specified by the first receiver of the product. 



http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2013-03-08/html/2013-05483.htm





 6 


Some examples of ways in which the signatory or selling agent could provide evidence 


that a sale was made subject to the Suspension Agreement include (1) a signed contract, 


(2) a purchase made by the customer after it is made aware of the relevance of the 


Suspension Agreement, or (3) proof that a letter was sent to the customer prior to the 


transaction advising that all sales are subject to the Suspension Agreement.  There should 


also be a statement on the order confirmation or sales contract mentioning that the sale is 


subject to the Suspension Agreement. 


 The only mention of the Suspension Agreement in the documents prepared in 


connection with the subject tomatoes is a statement on the bill of lading prepared by the 


firm that sold the tomatoes to Complainant.  (ROI Ex. A at 4.)  This document was 


prepared after Respondent agreed to purchase the tomatoes, and was prepared by the 


supplier of the tomatoes, not Complainant.  As such, it fails as evidence that Respondent 


was informed of the relevance of the Suspension Agreement prior to its agreement to 


purchase the tomatoes.  Consequently, we conclude that the terms of the Suspension 


Agreement were not incorporated into the sales contract between Complainant and 


Respondent. 


  The record shows the tomatoes were, nevertheless, sold under f.o.b. terms, which 


means the warranty of suitable shipping condition is applicable.  Suitable shipping 


condition is defined in the Regulations (Other Than Rules of Practice) Under the Act (7 


C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) as meaning, “that the commodity, at time of billing, is in a condition 


which, if the shipment is handled under normal transportation service and conditions, will 


assure delivery without abnormal deterioration at the contract destination agreed upon 







 7 


between the parties.”3  The warranty of suitable shipping condition is made applicable 


only when transportation services and conditions are normal. 


It is well established that where the question of abnormality of transportation 


service is raised, either by a party or on the face of the record, a buyer who has accepted a 


commodity has the burden of proving that transportation service and conditions were 


normal.  Admiral Packing Company v. Sam Viviano & Sons, 40 Agric. Dec. 1993 (1981); 


Dave Walsh v. Rozak’s, 39 Agric. Dec. 281 (1980).  We have already determined that the 


load was diverted from the original destination specified in the contract to New York 


City.  The diversion of a shipment by the buyer while the shipment is in transit 


constitutes acceptance thereof.  Salinas Mktg. Coop. v. Tom Lange Co., 46 Agric. Dec. 


1593, 1597 (1987); Magic Valley Potato Shippers, Inc. v. C.B. Marchant & Co., 42 


Agric. Dec. 1602, 1606 (1983).  While Respondent states it was unaware of the diversion, 


the acceptance by its customer through the act of diversion precludes any subsequent 


rejection and thereby establishes acceptance by Respondent.  Phoenix Vegetable Distrib. 


                                                        
3 The suitable shipping condition provisions of the Regulations (7 C.F.R. § 46.43(j)) which require delivery 


to contract destination “without abnormal deterioration”, or what is elsewhere called “good delivery” (7 


C.F.R. § 46.44), are based upon case law predating the adoption of the Regulations.  Under the rule it is not 
enough that a commodity sold f.o.b., U.S. No. 1, actually be U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment.  It must also be 


in such a condition at the time of shipment that it will make good delivery at contract destination.  It is, of 


course, possible for a commodity that grades U.S. No. 1 at time of shipment, and is shipped under normal 


transportation service and conditions, to fail to make good delivery at destination due to age or other 


inherent defects which were not present, or were not present in sufficient degree to be cognizable by the 


federal inspector, at shipping point.  Conversely, since the inherently perishable nature of commodities 


subject to the act dictates that a commodity cannot remain forever in the same condition, the application of 


the good delivery concept requires that we allow for a “normal” amount of deterioration.  This means that it 


is entirely possible for a commodity sold f.o.b. under a U.S. grade description to fail, at destination, to meet 


the published tolerances of that grade, and thus fail to grade at destination, and nevertheless make good 


delivery.  This is true because under the f.o.b. terms the grade description applies only at shipping point, 


and the applicable warranty is only that the commodity thus sold will reach contract destination without 
abnormal deterioration, not that it will meet the grade description at destination.  If the latter result is 


desired then the parties should effect a delivered sale rather than an f.o.b. sale.  For all commodities other 


than lettuce (for which specific good delivery standards have been promulgated) what is “normal” or 


abnormal deterioration is judicially determined.  Harvest Fresh Produce Inc. v. Clarke-Ehre Produce Co., 


39 Agric. Dec. 703, 708-09 (1980).  







 8 


v. Randy Wilson Co., 55 Agric. Dec. 1345, 1348-49 (1996).  Having accepted the 


tomatoes, Respondent has the burden to prove that the transportation service and 


conditions were normal. 


The bill of lading mentioned above indicates that a temperature recorder was 


placed on the truck, and the record shows that following arrival of the tomatoes 


Respondent informed Complainant that it would be looking at the temperature recorder 


that was put on the truck.  (ROI Ex. A at 4-5.)  Respondent did not, however, submit the 


tape from the recorder into evidence.  Complainant complained in its initial letter of 


complaint that Respondent had failed to provide the temperature recorder to verify that 


the temperatures recommended on the bill of lading were maintained in transit.  (ROI Ex. 


A at 2.)  Throughout the course of this proceeding, Respondent made no attempt to 


rectify this failure.  We have stated that: 


. . . the failure of a receiver who should have access to temperature tapes 


to offer the tapes in evidence is a factor to be considered in determining 


whether such receiver has met its burden of proving, after acceptance, that 


transportation services and conditions were normal. 


 


Louis Caric & Sons v. Ben Gatz Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 1486 at 1500-01 (1979).  See also 


Monc’s Consolidated Produce Inc. v. A. J. Produce Corp., 43 Agric. Dec. 563 (1984). 


 The bill of lading for the shipment shows the tomatoes were shipped from 


McAllen, Texas, on November 14, 2014, at 9:02 p.m., with instructions to maintain 


temperatures in the range of 50 to 53 degrees Fahrenheit.  (ROI Ex. A at 4.)  The USDA 


inspection performed on the tomatoes in Brooklyn, New York, on November 18, 2014, at 


10:47 a.m., disclosed pulp temperatures ranging from 55 to 56 degrees Fahrenheit.  (ROI 


Ex. A at 6.)  While these temperatures are only slightly above the temperature range 







 9 


stated on the bill of lading, the inspection was performed in the applicant’s cooler after 


the tomatoes were unloaded, and the amount of time that elapsed between the time of 


unloading and the time of inspection is not disclosed in the record.  Therefore, the 


temperatures on the inspection provide no indication of the temperatures in transit. 


 Absent a recorder tape or other evidence of the temperatures maintained in 


transit, we find that Respondent has failed to sustain its burden to prove that the 


transportation service and conditions were normal.  As a result, the warranty of suitable 


shipping condition is void.  Respondent is, therefore, liable to Complainant for full 


purchase price of the subject load of tomatoes, or $46,644.00.  


Respondent’s failure to pay Complainant $46,644.00 is a violation of section 2 of 


the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) for which reparation should be awarded to Complainant.  


Section 5(a) of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499e(a)) requires that we award to the person or 


persons injured by a violation of section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) “the full 


amount of damages sustained in consequence of such violation.”  7 U.S.C. § 499e(a).  


Such damages, where appropriate, include interest.  See Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. 


Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co., 269 U.S. 217, 239-40 (1925); see also Louisville & 


Nashville R.R. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288, 291 (1916); Crockett v. Producers 


Mktg. Ass’n, 22 Agric. Dec. 66, 67 (1963).  The interest to be applied  


 


shall be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1961, i.e., the interest 


rate shall be calculated . . . at a rate equal to the weekly average one-year 


constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the Board of Governors 


of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date 


of the Order. 


 


 







 10 


PGB Int’l, LLC v. Bayche Cos., 65 Agric. Dec. 669, 672-73 (2006); Notice of 


Change in Interest Rate Awarded in Reparation Proceedings Under the Perishable 


Agricultural Commodities Act, 71 Fed. Reg. 25,133 (Apr. 28, 2006). 


Complainant in this action paid $500.00 to file its formal Complaint as required 


by section 47.6(c) of the Rules of Practice (7 C.F.R. § 47.6(c)).  Pursuant to 7 U.S.C. § 


499e(a), the party found to have violated section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499b) is 


liable for any handling fees paid by the injured party. 


Order 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $46,644.00, with interest thereon at the rate of 0.47        of one percent per 


annum from December 1, 2014, until paid, plus the amount of $500.00.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 


Done at Washington, D.C. 


February 4, 2016 


/s/ William G. Jenson 


William G. Jenson 


Judicial Officer 


Office of the Secretary 








1 
 


Headnotes for PACA Docket Nos. W-R-2012-228 & W-R-2012-463 
 


   
F.o.b., “no grade” sale  
In an f.o.b. “no grade” contract, it is a Respondent’s obligation to load subject produce at 
shipping point which conforms to the contract, and which is in suitable shipping condition.  
  
 
Good delivery 
The maximum allowance for f.o.b. no grade strawberries to make good delivery after five days in 
transit is 15% total damage, 8% serious damage and 3% decay.  
  
 
Inspection, time between arrival and inspection  
In cases where the condition on arrival is in such poor condition that we can be reasonably 
certain that the suitable shipping warranty would have been breached even under different 
conditions (in this case, storage temperatures and time of inspection are the relevant conditions), 
we can allow more time between arrival and inspection and still rely upon the inspection.  
  
Rejection, seller’s duty 
A seller always has the duty of accepting a procedurally effective rejection, whether the rejection 
is rightful or wrongful.  
  
Rejection, buyer’s duty 
A buyer, post-rejection, is only to act in good faith in an attempt at reworking.  A buyer 
assuming the duty acts as the seller’s agent for disposition.  However, the type of agency here 
enforced upon a buyer is restricted, and the buyer is only required to act in good faith.  Good 
faith means honesty in fact and the observance of reasonable commercial standards of fair 
dealing in the trade.    
  
  
Christopher Young, Presiding Officer.  
Terrence R. O’Connor, for Complainant in W-R-2012-228 and W-R-2012-463  
Elizabeth Estrada, for Respondent in W-R-2012-228  
Daniel A. McDaniel, for Respondent in W-R-2012-463  
Decision and Order issued by William G. Jenson, Judicial Officer  
 
  







2 
 


 
 


UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
 
 BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 
 
Main Street Produce, Inc., ) PACA Docket No.  W-R-2012-228 


 ) 
                                 Complainant ) 


v. ) 
 ) 
Western Veg. Produce, Inc., ) 
 ) 
                                 Respondent ) 
   
AND  
  
Main Street Produce, Inc., ) PACA Docket No.  W-R-2012-463 
 ) 
                                    Complainant ) 
                       v. ) 
 ) 
Florance Distributing Co., ) 
 ) 


Respondent ) Decision and Order 
 
 Preliminary Statement 


These are two related reparation proceedings under the Perishable Agricultural 


Commodities Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. ' 499a et seq.) (PACA).  A timely Complaint in 


the case docketed W-R-2012-228 was filed with the Department on September 12, 2012 in 


which Complainant Main Street Produce, Inc. (Complainant or Main Street) sought a reparation 


award against Respondent Western Veg. Produce, Inc., (Respondent Western Veg.) in the 


amount of $34,474.67 (plus applicable interest), which was alleged to be past due and owing in 


connection with three (3) shipments of the perishable agricultural commodity strawberries sold 







3 
 


to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce.1  A Report of Investigation (ROI) was 


prepared by the Department and served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served 


upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto on December 21, 2012, denying liability in 


part2, lodging a counterclaim for its own damages in the amount of $51,865.00, and requesting 


an oral hearing.   


A timely Complaint in the case docketed W-R-2012-463 was filed with the Department 


on October 9, 2012 in which Complainant sought a reparation award against Respondent 


Florance Distributing Co., Inc., (Respondent Florance) in the amount of $77,011.00 (plus 


applicable interest, filing fees and costs)3, which was alleged to be past due and owing in 


connection with three (3) shipments of the perishable agricultural commodity strawberries sold 


to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce.  A Report of Investigation was prepared by 


the Department and served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint was served upon the 


Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto on January 7, 2013, denying liability, lodging a 


counterclaim for its own damages in the amount of $14,889.874, and requesting an oral hearing. 


                                                
1  Complainant later appeared to modify its W-R-2012-228 damage claims during the course of the hearing and in 
Brief and Reply Brief.  In Brief and Reply, Complainant asks for $19,524.75 plus interest, and any damages, fees, 
and costs that Complainant might bear in the event that it loses its reparation against Respondent Florance 
Distributing in W-R-2012-463. See discussion infra, pgs.47-48, 51. 


2 Respondent, in its Answer, appears to admit the majority of the allegations of the complaint, with the following 
exceptions: Respondent denies that the terms of the sale for the three loads were f.o.b, no grade (see infra, pg. 9) for 
definition and further discussion of the term f.o.b), and states that the terms were f.o.b acceptance final.(See infra at 
20-22.)  Further, Respondent denies that Complainant incurred any loss on these three loads, and takes issue with the 
ultimate handling and disposition of the loads.  
3 Here again, as in W-R-2012-228, Complainant later appeared to modify its damage claims during the course of the 
hearing and in Brief and Reply Brief.  In W-R-2012-463, Complainant appears to claim no damages against 
Respondent Florance in its Brief or Reply Brief. 
4 Respondent Florance also modified its damage claim in Brief and Reply Brief, to $12,978.11, plus fees and 
expenses. (See Respondent Florance’s Reply Brief, pg. 13.) 







 


 
4 


A consolidated oral hearing was held in Bakersfield, California, on July 16-17, 2014.  At 


the hearing, Complainant was represented by Terrence O’Connor, Esq., of Noland, Hamerly, 


Etienne and Hoss in Salinas, California.  Respondent Western Veg. was represented by Elizabeth 


Estrada, Esq., of Alexander and Associates in Bakersfield, California, and Respondent Florance 


was represented by Daniel McDaniel, Esq., of Nomellini, Grilli, and McDaniel in Stockton, 


California .  Christopher Young, Esq., attorney with the Office of the General Counsel, 


Department of Agriculture, served as the Presiding Officer.  Complainant submitted Exhibits 1-


61 (CX) in both W-R-2012-228 and W-R-2012-463.  Respondent Western Veg. submitted 


Exhibits 1-9 (RXWV) in W-R-2012-228, and Respondent Florance submitted Exhibits 1-10 


(RXF) in W-R-2012-463.  Additional evidence in both W-R-2012-228 and W-R-2012-463 is 


contained in the Department=s Report of Investigation . 


At the hearing, two witnesses testified for Complainant, one witness testified for 


Respondent Western Veg., and two witnesses testified for Respondent Florance.  A transcript of 


the hearing was prepared (Tr.).  The parties filed post-hearing briefs, reply briefs, claims for fees 


and expenses, and objections to the claims.  


 Findings of Fact 


1. Complainant in both W-R-2012-228 and W-R-2012-463, Main Street Produce, 


Inc., is a corporation whose business mailing address is 2165 West Main Street, Santa Maria, 


California, 90058-2207.  At the time of the transactions alleged in the Complaint, Complainant 


was licensed under the PACA.5 (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1.) 


                                                
5 PACA license number 19940550. (PACA license records and information.)  







 


 
5 


2. Respondent in W-R-2012-228, Respondent Western Veg., is a corporation whose 


business address is 2020 Eye Street, Bakersfield, California 93301 (PACA license records and 


information) and whose mailing address is P.O. Box 82217, Bakersfield, CA 93380. 


(Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer.)  At the time of the transactions alleged in the Complaint, 


Respondent Western Veg. was licensed under the PACA.6 (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1.) 


3. Respondent in W-R-2012-463, Respondent Florance, is a corporation whose 


business address is 4555 Pacific Blvd., Vernon, California 90058-2207.  (Respondent Florance’s 


Answer, pg. 1.)  At the time of the transactions alleged in the Complaint, Respondent Florance 


was licensed under the PACA.7  (Respondent Florance’s Answer, pg. 1.)  


                    Contract(s) in W-R-2012-228, Main Street v. Western Veg. 


4. In W-R-2012-228, on November 19, 2011, by oral contract, Complainant  


purchased from Respondent 756 trays of strawberries at the agreed upon f.o.b price of  $17.50 


per tray.8 (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; Respondent’s Answer, pg. 1.)   Upon delivery in 


Winnipeg, Canada, on November 22, 2011 (CX 5), the strawberries were inspected by the 


Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) and had total defects of 34% including 18% decay. 


(Id.; CX 18, RXF 1.)  The product was rejected9. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; CX 4-19; Tr. 


66-69, 79-80, 116, 129, 166, 398, 432-433, 436.)  


                                                
6 PACA license number 19940988 (PACA license records and information.) 


7 PACA license number 19162270 (PACA license records and information.) 


8 The terms of the sale, whether “f.o.b.  no grade contract” or “f.o.b. acceptance final” are in dispute, and have 
significant bearing upon this decision.  They will be addressed infra, as will the definitions of the terms. 


9 Respondent Western Veg. provides arguments surrounding the rejection of the loads, which is addressed infra. 







 


 
6 


5.  In W-R-2012-228, on November 19, 2011, by oral contract, Complainant  


purchased from Respondent 1296 trays of strawberries at the agreed upon f.o.b price of  $17.50 


per tray.10 (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer, pg. 1.)  Upon 


delivery in Calgary, Canada, on November 23, 2011 (CX 23), the strawberries were inspected by 


the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) and had total defects of 22% including 12% 


decay. (Id.; CX 36, RXF 2.)  The product was rejected. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; CX 22-


36; Tr. 66-69, 79-80, 116, 129, 166, 398, 432-433, 436.)  


6. In W-R-2012-228, on November 22, 2011, by oral contract, Complainant 


purchased from Respondent 2160 trays of strawberries at the agreed upon f.o.b price of  $17.50 


per tray.11 (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; Respondent’s Answer, pg. 1.)  Upon delivery in 


Winnipeg, Canada, on November 24, 2011 (CX 42, 43), the strawberries were inspected by the 


Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) in a two part inspection: the first lot of  529 trays out 


of the entire 2160 had total defects of 22% including 20% decay (Id.; CX 55, RXF 3), and the 


second lot of  1631 trays out of the entire 2160 had total defects of 21% including 7% decay (Id.; 


CX 55, RXF 3.)  The product in both lots was rejected. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; CX 40-


58; Tr. 66-69, 79-80, 116, 129, 166, 398, 432-433, 436.)        


7. The oral contract(s) in W-R-2012-228 were reached between Scott Allen, sales 


manager for Complainant, and Dave Johnson, salesman for Respondent Western Veg12.. (Tr. 8-


                                                
10 The terms of the sale, whether “f.o.b.  no grade contract” or “f.o.b. acceptance final” are in dispute, and have 
significant bearing upon this decision.  They will be addressed infra, as will the definitions of the terms. 


11 Id. 


12 Dave Johnson was not employed with Western Veg. at the time of the hearing.  Throughout, in cases where the 
witness is referred to as “Dave Johnson of Western Veg.”, that reference is at the time of the transactions. 







 


 
7 


15, 18, 28-31, 49, 51-54, 57, 62, 66-69, 100,  112, 146, 207, 299-300, 529-530, 604-605.)   Both 


Complainant and Respondent were aware that the destination of the three loads was western 


Canada. (Tr. 18, 75, 111.) 


8. After the strawberries in the three loads were rejected upon arrival in Canada, 


Complainant and Respondent Western Veg. agreed to have Respondent Florance handle the 


three loads of strawberries and to attempt to find buyers for them in Western Canada. (Tr. 79-81, 


309, 313-315.)   


9. Respondent Florance contacted Phil Dixon of Sun Fresh, who had experience 


handling distressed loads in Western Canada. (Tr. 644, 646-647, 654.)   There is a limited market 


and limited number of outlets for distressed strawberries in Western Canada.  (Tr. 80, 90, 251-


253, 309, 314-315, 511, 545-560, 606-7, 644, 652-668.)   At the time Phil Dixon was contacted, 


despite his attempts, the strawberries could not be re-worked or re-sold because of their poor 


condition, and they had to be discarded in their entirety.  Sun Fresh charged Respondent 


Florance standard charges for dumping and disposal.  (Tr. 306, 559-561, 654-665; RXF 1, pg. 


16; RXF 2, pg. 21; RXF 3, pg. 26.)   


       Contract(s) in W-R-2012-463, Main Street v. Florance 


10.  Complainant and Respondent Florance agree on the terms of their contract.  On 


November 19 through November 22, 2011, Complainant, by oral contract, sold the three loads 


identified in Finding of Fact 4-6, above, to Respondent Florance, to be shipped f.o.b. “no grade” 


from  Western Veg.’s cooling facility affiliate in Santa Maria, California (Complainant’s 


Complaint, pg. 1; Respondent Florance’s Answer, pg. 1; Tr. 109, 112, 530.)13  


                                                
13 Complainant’s representative at hearing, Scott Allen, testified that to form the contract with Respondent Florance,  







 


 
8 


11. Complainant and Respondent Florance agree that f.o.b. “no grade” were the 


contract terms (see previous Finding of Fact 10), and that “some softness and bruising was 


acceptable so long as there was no ‘decay or leakers’” (Tr. 111-112), and the fruit arrived “ 


otherwise sound” (Tr. 603-604.)  Both Complaint and Respondent Florance agree that their 


contract contemplated that the three strawberry loads would make good delivery at their 


destination in Western Canada. (Tr.  69, 111-112, 146, 299, 605.) 


12.  Complainant and Respondent Florance agree that inspections were taken on all 


three loads, and agree on the results of the inspections of all three loads.  Both Complainant and 


Respondent Florance agree that the product did not make good delivery. (Tr. 299, 573-626.)   


13.  As to the first load, upon delivery in Winnipeg, Canada, on November 22, 2011 


(CX 5), the strawberries were inspected by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) and 


had total defects of 34% including 18% decay. (Id.; CX 18, RXF 1.)  The product was rejected 


by Respondent Florance. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; CX 4-19; Tr. 66-69, 116, 129, 166, 


398, 432-433, 436.)    


14. As to the second load, upon delivery in Calgary, Canada, on November 23, 2011 


(CX 23), the strawberries were inspected by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) and 


had total defects of 22% including 12% decay. (Id.; CX 36, RXF 2.)  The product was rejected 


by Respondent Florance. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; CX 22-36; Tr. 66-69, 116, 129, 166, 


398, 432-433, 436.)  


                                                
he relayed to David Diener, representative of Respondent Florance “the exact same terms as they were expressed to 
me by Dave Johnson”.  As stated in footnotes 10 and 11 of this Decision, the definition of f.o.b. will be addressed 
infra. 







 


 
9 


15. As to the third load, upon delivery in Winnipeg, Canada, on November 24, 2011 


(CX 42, 43), the strawberries were inspected by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) in 


a two part inspection: the first lot of 529 trays out of the entire 2160 had total defects of 22% 


including 20% decay (Id.; CX 55, RXF 3), and the second lot of 1631 trays out of the entire 2160 


had total defects of 21% including 7% decay (Id.; CX 55, RXF 3.)  The product in both lots was 


rejected by Respondent Florance. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; CX 40-58; Tr. 66-69, 116, 


129, 166, 398, 432-433, 436.) 


16. After the strawberries in the three loads were rejected upon arrival in Canada, 


Complainant and Respondent Western Veg. agreed to have Respondent Florance handle the 


three loads of strawberries and to attempt to find buyers for them in Western Canada. (Tr. 79-81, 


309, 313-315.)   Complainant asked Respondent Florance to handle the strawberries and to 


attempt to find a buyer in Western Canada. (Tr. 309, 313-315.)  


17. Respondent Florance contacted Phil Dixon of Sun Fresh, who had experience 


handling distressed loads in Western Canada. (Tr. 644, 646-647, 654.)   There is a limited market 


and limited number of outlets for distressed strawberries in Western Canada.  (Tr. 80, 90, 251-


253, 309, 314-315, 511, 545-560, 606-7, 644, 652-668.)   At the time Phil Dixon was contacted, 


despite his attempts, the strawberries could not be re-worked or re-sold because of their poor 


condition, and they had to be discarded in their entirety (either dumped or donated).( RXF 1, pg. 


16; RXF 2, pg. 21; RXF 3, pg. 26.)  Sun Fresh charged Respondent Florance standard charges 


for dumping and disposal.  (Tr. 306, 559-561, 654-665; RXF 1, pg. 16; RXF 2, pg. 21; RXF 3, 


pg. 26.)     







 


 
10 


18. Complainant and Respondent Florance agree that Respondent Florance “did all it 


could” with attempted resale of the three loads of strawberries, (Tr. 250), that there were limited 


options for resale after rejection (Tr. 251-253), and that no return from any of the three loads was 


“not surprising”. (Tr. 306-308.) 


           


 


Discussion and Conclusions in W-R-2012-463 


The conclusions in this case will be addressed first, since they involve less dispute and 


require less explanation (because the parties now appear to agree on the entirety of the issues in 


the case).  As to the actual terms of the contract, Complainant and Respondent Florance, as noted 


supra, are in agreement as to that issue:  f.o.b. “no grade” were the contract terms (see Finding of 


Fact 10), and “some softness and bruising was acceptable so long as there was no ‘decay or 


leakers’” (Tr. 111-112), and the fruit arrived “ otherwise sound.” (Tr. 603-604.)   The contract 


contemplated that the three strawberry loads would make good delivery at their destination in 


Western Canada. (Tr. 111-112, 146, 299, 605.)  F.o.b. means that “the produce quoted or sold is 


to be placed free on board the boat, car, or other agency of the [buyer] through land 


transportation at shipping point, in suitable condition . . . and that the buyer assumes all risk of 


damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of how the shipment is billed.” 7 


C.F.R. ' 46.43 (i); Primary Export International v. Blue Anchor, Inc., 56 Agric. Dec. 969, 975-


976 (1997).  “The buyer shall have the right of inspection at destination before the goods are paid 


for to determine if the produce shipped complied with the terms of the contract at the time of 


shipment . . . .” 7 C.F.R. ' 46.43 (i). 







 


 
11 


A “no grade” contract simply means that no grade was specified in the contract, and all 


that is necessary for such a contract to exist is for the parties to fail to mention a grade. Ta-De 


Distributing Company, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 58 Agric. Dec. 658, 673 (1999); 


Supreme Berries, Inc. v. R.C. McEntire, Jr., 49 Ariz. Dec. 1210, 1215-1217 (1990)(the suitable 


shipping condition provisions require delivery to contract destination “without abnormal 


deterioration”, or good delivery); see also 7 C.F.R. ' 46.43, 7 C.F.R. ' 46.44.   


As stated supra, pg. 2, in the formal Complaint, Complainant claimed it was due the full 


unpaid amount of the invoice prices for the three strawberry loads.   However, as is also stated 


supra, at hearing and thereafter (in Brief and Reply), Complainant’s position as to the loads and 


the amounts they were worth changed significantly. 


While Complainant gives a “nod” to its formal Complaint claim in its brief-- “[Main 


Street] claims the full invoice price of the three loads” (Complainant’s Brief, pg. 2)… “[i]f the 


Hearing Officer concludes that any of the loads were of suitable shipping condition at the 


shipping point, [Main Street] would be entitled to the fair market value of good product at 


destination less the condition defects shown on the inspection” (Complainant’s Brief, pg. 16) --


throughout the hearing and in the majority of its brief and reply brief, Complainant appeared to 


concentrate on proving that the three loads were not of suitable shipping condition.   Based on 


the inspections of the loads (CX 18, CX 36, CX 55, RXF 1, RXF2, RXF3,  CX 36, RXF 2 CX 


55, RXF 3), and on the testimony of every witness who testified at hearing (for Complainant-  Tr. 


66-69, 116, 129, 166, for Respondent Western Veg.- Tr. 398, and for Respondent Florance- Tr. 


432-433, 436, 573-626), we agree, and find that the three loads of strawberries did not make 


good delivery (see infra, pg. 11-12, for further discussion), and were not of suitable shipping 







 


 
12 


condition upon arrival (see CX 4-19 as to the first load, see CX 22-36 as to the second load, see 


CX 40-58 as to the third load) or at the time of inspection (CX 18, CX 36, CX 55, RXF 1, RXF2, 


RXF3.)   


It is generally expected within the industry that strawberries sold without reference to 


grade will meet the condition requirements for U.S. No.1, but not the quality requirements.14  


When quality requirements are discounted, the tolerances allowed for condition defects for U.S. 


No.1 strawberries are 10% for total defects, including not more than 5% for serious defects, 


including not more than 2% for decay. 7 C.F.R. ' 51.3115 (b) (See also PACA Good Delivery 


Guidelines, www. ams.usda.gov.)  Under the suitable shipping condition warranty, assuming 


good transportation and prompt inspection on arrival, good delivery could be achieved on a coast 


to coast (or several day) shipment with up to 15%  total defects/damage, including 8% serious 


damage, including 3% decay. (Id.)  Applying these criteria to the inspections at destination 


outlined in Findings of Fact numbers 13-15 (and because the parties agree), all three strawberry 


loads failed to make good delivery.          


We find that Respondent Florance properly rejected the three loads of strawberries, and 


communicated this in timely manner to Complainant. (CX 4-19, CX 22-36, CX 40-58; Tr. 66-69, 


116, 129, 166, 398, 432-433, 436.)   After the strawberries in the three loads were rejected upon 


arrival in Canada, Complainant asked Respondent Florance to handle the strawberries and to 


attempt to find a buyer in Western Canada. (Tr. 309, 313-315.) 


                                                
14 “Quality and “Condition” are terms of art as used in inspection certificates, U.S. Grade Standards, and within the 
produce industry.  “Grade” is often, but not always, used as a synonym for “quality”. See 10.N.Harl, Agriculture 
Law s 72.10[4][b] at note 82. 







 


 
13 


 Respondent Florance contacted Phil Dixon of Sun Fresh, who had experience handling 


distressed loads in Western Canada, to handle the product. (Tr. 644, 646-647, 654.)  Because 


there is a limited market and limited number of outlets for distressed strawberries in Western 


Canada (Tr. 80, 90, 251-253, 309, 314-315, 511, 545-560, 606-7, 644, 652-668), at the time Phil 


Dixon was contacted, despite his attempts, the strawberries could not be re-worked or re-sold 


because of their poor condition, and they had to be discarded in their entirety.  Two of the three 


loads were donated, and one was dumped.  Sun Fresh charged Respondent Florance standard 


charges for dumping and disposal.  (Tr. 306, 559-561, 654-665; RXF 1, pg. 16; RXF 2, pg. 21; 


RXF 3, pg. 26.)   


Complainant and Respondent Florance agreed at hearing and in Reply Brief on the terms 


of the contract, on the timeliness and the results of the inspections (See Complainant’s Reply 


Brief , see also Respondent Florance’s Reply Brief; CX 18, CX 36, CX 55, RXF 1, RXF2, 


RXF3, CX 36, RXF 2 CX 55, RXF 3), and that the three loads of strawberries were not in 


suitable shipping condition and did not make good delivery.  Complainant and Respondent 


Florance further agreed at hearing and in Reply Brief  that Respondent Florance rejected the 


strawberries (See Complainant’s Brief and Reply Brief), and that “did all it could” with 


attempted resale of the three loads of strawberries, (Tr. 250), that there were limited options for 


resale after rejection (Tr. 251-253), and that no return from any of the three loads was “not 


surprising” (Tr. 306-308.)   Since Complainant and Respondent appear to be, at least post- 


Complaint and Answer, in total agreement on all of these above-mentioned issues, and since the 


documentary evidence further supports the findings, we find as such now.  If there was any 


breach of contract between Complainant and Respondent Florance, it was on the part of 







 


 
14 


Complainant.  A contract for three loads of strawberries between Complainant as Respondent 


Florance was reached, as stated above, and each load was properly and promptly rejected by 


Respondent Florance because they did not make good delivery, based on inspections, as also 


stated above.  At this point, it was the duty of Complainant (and possibly in turn Respondent 


Western Veg., see infra, pg. 33-40 for further discussion and conclusions on that issue), to take 


possession of the loads. 


Upon a rejection, a buyer such as Respondent Florance “has no duties relative to the 


rejected goods (except to hold them for a sufficient time for the seller to remove them) unless the 


seller has no agent or place of business at the market of rejection, and if such agent or place of 


business does not exist, then the obligation of the buyer is to follow whatever reasonable 


instructions for the disposition of goods may be given by the owner of the goods (the seller)…”   


Ta-De Distributing Company, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 58 Agric. Dec. 658, 672, n.2 


(1999).   “A request by the seller that goods be salvaged by reworking would be considered 


unreasonable, unless the buyer’s business is set up to do reworking, and if not, it would clearly 


be only within the province of the seller to arrange for reworking of what, by rejection, would 


now be the seller’s goods.” Id.    In any case, it appears that whether the buyers business is or is 


not set up to rework, a buyer in a position such as Respondent Florance, post-rejection, is only to 


act in good faith in an attempt at reworking. Daniel P. Cowley, et al. v. Calflo Produce, Inc., 55 


Agric. Dec. 674, 681 (1996).  A buyer assuming the duty acts as the seller’s agent for 


disposition.  However, the type of agency here enforced upon [a buyer] is restricted, and the 


buyer is only required to act in good faith.  Good faith means honesty in fact and the observance 


of reasonable commercial standards of fair dealing in the trade. Id.   







 


 
15 


Here, after proper rejection, Complainant asked Respondent Florance to attempt to 


handle the loads, which it did in good faith, to an inevitable (based on the record) and proper 


conclusion. (See supra, pg. 10-12.)  Based on the foregoing, Complainant breached the 


contract(s) and the Complaint against Respondent Florance should be dismissed.  Further, 


because Complainant breached the contract(s), Respondent Florance is entitled to damages.   


Respondent Florance’s claimed damages in the Answer to the Complaint are somewhat 


confusing.  First, Respondent Florance claims the amount of $14,889.87 for all three loads, 


which appears to include expenses such as border crossing, freight, inspection and lost profits, 


minus some amount invoiced (and purportedly paid for) by Complainant.  In the breakdown and 


explanation of expenses, provided later in the Answer, Respondent Florance mentions the f.o.b. 


price of the strawberries, but does not appear to include the amounts in the $14,889.87 claim. 


(See Respondent Florance’s Answer, pgs. 1-3.)  Then, on the last page of the Answer, 


Respondent Florance makes mention of a $7,7011.80 amount for the “f.o.b invoices” from 


Complainant, and “additional charges related to the product in the amount of $10,382.31”, 


stating that the total losses to Respondent Florance were $87,394.11.  Finally, however, in the 


last paragraph of the Answer, Respondent Florance again asks that it be awarded the sum total of 


$14,889.87 for Complainant’s breach of contract. (See Respondent Florance’s Answer, pgs. 4-5.)     


Respondent Florance’s damage claim was modified in its Brief and Reply Brief to an 


amount of $12,978.11 for freight, border crossing fee, inspection, disposal fees, and lost profit on 


all three loads of strawberries.  Respondent Florance calculates lost profits for each load as 


follows: the amount of the agreed upon selling price to its own customer, Sobey’s (had the 


product made good delivery and been accepted by Sobeys), minus the amount of the agreed upon 







 


 
16 


selling price in the contract between Complainant and Respondent Florance (had the product 


made good delivery and been accepted by Sobeys).   


Upon proper rejection, a buyer is allowed its damages.  Where the buyer rightfully rejects 


or revokes acceptance such buyer has the options of “cover”, or recovering damages for non-


delivery under Uniform Commercial Code  (UCC) § 2-713. See UCC § 2-711(1)(b). (Cover is 


not an issue in this case.)  The measure of damages for nondelivery or repudiation by the seller is 


the difference between the market price at the time when the buyer learned of the breach and the 


contract price together with any incidental and consequential damages provided in (UCC § 2-


715), but less expenses saved in consequence of the seller’s breach. Uniform Commercial Code 


(UCC) ' 2-713(1).  Market price is to be determined… in cases of rejection after arrival or 


revocation of acceptance, as of the place of arrival. UCC ' 2-713(1).    Incidental damages 


resulting from the seller’s breach include expenses reasonable incurred in inspection, receipt, 


transportation, and care and custody of goods rightfully rejected, any commercially reasonable 


charges, expenses, or commissions in connection with effecting cover and any other reasonable 


expense incident to the delay or other breach. UCC ' 2-715(1).   


Case law, as well as UCC ' 2-603, specifically provide that in a post-rejection agency 


situation such as that in this case between Respondent Florance and Complainant, Respondent is 


entitled to all expenses as well as damages as specified in UCC ' 2-713(1) and UCC ' 2-715(1).  


Daniel P. Cowley, et al. v. Calflo Produce, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. at 682 (After rejection…the 


berries belonged to Complainant, and Respondent was not purchasing the berries but acting as 


Complainant’s agent in effectuating their sale).   







 


 
17 


Accordingly, for each of the three loads, we allow Respondent Florance’s claim  of 


freight, border crossing fee, inspection, disposal fees, and “lost profit”.  Lost profit, as the term is 


used by Respondent Florance, actually appears to be the measure of damages specified in (UCC) 


' 2-713(1), as stated above: the amount of the “market price”--  here estimated by Respondent 


Florance’s agreed upon selling price to its own customer, Sobey’s (had the product made good 


delivery and been accepted by Sobeys) minus the amount of the “contract price”-- the agreed 


upon selling price in the contract between Complainant and Respondent Florance (had the 


product made good delivery and been accepted by Sobeys.)  See Daniel P. Cowley, et al. v. 


Calflo Produce, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. at 682; UCC ' 2-603, UCC ' 2-713(1), UCC ' 2-715(1).  


Complainant, in its Reply Brief, did not object to the calculations of damages put forth by 


Respondent Florance in its Brief.   


The breakdown for each load, as stated in Respondent Florance’s Brief, is as follows:  


Load 1-  Freight     $1,573.63 
  Border Crossing Fee    $75.60 
  Inspection    $125.22 
  Lost  Profit   $470.40 


Total    $2,244.85 
 


Load 2-  Freight     $2,697.66 
  Border Crossing Fee    $129.60 
  Inspection    $175.30 
  Disposal Fee   $622.08 
  Lost  Profit   $806.40 


Total    $4,431.04 
 
Load 3-  Freight     $4,468.54 
  Border Crossing Fee    $216.00 
  Inspection    $298.68 
  Lost  Profit   $1,319.00 


Total    $6,302.22 
 







 


 
18 


Respondent Florance is awarded its claimed damages in the amount of $12,978.11, plus 


applicable interest.15    


Fees and Expenses in W-R-2012-463  


Fees and expenses will be awarded to the prevailing party to the extent that they are 


reasonable.  East Produce, Inc. v. Seven Seas Trading Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 853, 864 (2000); 


Mountain Tomatoes, Inc. v. E. Patapanian & Son, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 707, 715 (1989).  The 


question of which party is the prevailing party is one that depends upon the facts of the case. 


Anthony Vineyards, Inc. v. Sun World International, Inc., 62 Agric Dec. 343 (2003).  In hearing 


cases, it is the province of the Secretary to determine what are reasonable fees and expenses. 


Mountain Tomatoes, 48 Agric. Dec. 707 (1989). 


Section 47.19(d)(2) of the regulations applicable to the PACA (7 C.F.R. § 47.19(d)(2)) 


states that the term “fees and expenses” as used in section 7(a) of the Act includes: 


(i) reasonable fees of an attorney or authorized representative for appearance at the 
hearing and for the taking of depositions necessary for introduction at the hearing; 
(ii) fees and mileage for necessary witnesses at the rates provided for witnesses in the 
courts of the United States; 


 (iii) fees for the notarizing of a deposition and its reduction to writing; 
 (iv) fees for serving subpoenas; and 


(v) other fees and expenses necessarily incurred in connection with the oral hearing.  Fees 
and expenses which are not considered to be reasonable or necessarily incurred in connection 
with the oral hearing will not be awarded. 


 
Each party made claims for fees and expenses in this case.  Since Complainant failed to 


carry its burden of proof, for which its Complaint should be dismissed, it is not the prevailing 


                                                
15 Respondent Florance includes its own calculation of interest in its claim, however, no explanation of the interest 
rate used is offered.  The interest rate will therefore be determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. ' 1961 (see infra, 
pg. 52 for further discussion). 







 


 
19 


party.  Therefore, any fees and expenses claimed by Complainant in connection with case W-R-


2012-463 are disallowed.    


As Respondent is the prevailing party here it is entitled to reasonable fees and expenses.  


Respondent claimed $23,512.50 in attorney’s fees at $250.00 per hour (see Respondent 


Florance’s Claim For Fees and Expenses).  The fees and expenses provision under section 7(a) of 


the PACA has been interpreted to exclude any fees or expenses which would have been incurred 


in connection with the case if that case had been heard by documentary procedure.  Mountain 


Tomatoes, Inc., v. Patapanian & Son, 48 Agric. Dec. 707 (1989); Pinto Bros. v. F.J. Bolestrieir 


Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 269 (1979); Nathan=s Famous v. N.  Merberg & Son, 36 Agric. Dec. 24 


(1977); East Produce, Inc., v. Seven Seas Trading Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 853 (2000) (Claim 


for fees incurred in connection with the preparation of answer, response to cross-claim, 


preparation of brief, and proposed findings of fact disallowed).     


Included in Respondent Florance’s claim for attorney’s fees are items specifically for 


preparation of the briefs and trial briefs in this case (see Respondent Florance’s Claim For Fees 


and Expenses, Exhibit “A”, itemized dates 7/3/14 through 9/2014)16, in the amount of $7,512.50.  


We deny the claim of Respondent Florance for attorney hours expended on the post-hearing brief 


and reply brief, and find that such activity is not connected to the oral hearing.  This activity 


takes place entirely after the hearing is completed, and briefs and reply briefs are eventualities 


that routinely take place in documentary procedure cases. See Pinto Bros., Inc. v. Frank J. 


                                                
16 Specifically, we deny the following entries: 7/3/14 in the amount of $175.00, 8/11/14 in the amount of 
675.00,8/12/14 in the amount of $125.00, 8/14/14 in the amount of $175.00, 8/18/14 in the amount of $125.00, 
8/19/14 in the amount of $62.50, 8/21/14 in the amount of $100.00, 8/22/14 in the amount of $125.00, 8/22/14 in the 
amount of $125.00, 8/26/14 in the amount of $750.00, 8/29/14 in the amount of $200.00, and 9/14 in the amount of 
$5000.00.  







 


 
20 


Balestrieri Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 269; Nathan’s Famous v. N. Merberg & Son, 36 Agric. Dec. 243; 


Vic Mahns v. A. M. Fruit Purveyors, 34 Agric. Dec. 1950 (1975).  We find the remainder of 


Respondent Florance’s claim for attorney fees reasonable, and allow them in the amount of 


$16,000.00. 


Respondent Florance also claims the expense of the transcript, in the amount of $975.00, 


which is awarded. See Progreso Limited, L.LP v. The Fresh Group, LTD., 66 Agric. Dec. 1492 


(2007); Mayoll, Inc. v. Weis-Buy Services, Inc., 65 Agric. Dec. 648 (2006).  Finally, Respondent 


Florance claims the following expenses:  hotel expenses for witness/party representative David 


Diener in the amount of $512.07, hotel expenses for Respondent Florance’s counsel in the 


amount of $512.07, hotel expenses for witness Phil Dixon in the amount of $524.61, air travel 


for witness Phil Dixon in the amount of $712.79, taxi and “miscellaneous” for witness Phil 


Dixon in the amount of $81.25, automobile mileage for Respondent Florance’s counsel in the 


amount of $272.90 (at the rate of $.045 per mile), and overnight mail/UPS in the amount of 


$148.40.  These expenses related to the oral hearing, although not documented with receipts 


and/or proof of payments, are allowed, since Complainant did not object to these expenses. East 


Produce, Inc. v. Seven Seas Trading Co., Inc, 59 Agric. Dec. 853 (2000).  Respondent Florance 


also claimed the expenses of meals for witness Phil Dixon in the amount of $121.19 and for 


witness/representative David Diener and counsel for Respondent Florance combined in the 


amount of $221.07.  Complainant did not object to these expenses, and they are allowed. Watson 


Distributing v. Fruit Unlimited, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1613, 1618 (1983); Patterson Produce Co. 


v. John Lowe Produce Co., Inc., 39 Agric. Dec. 1006 (1980); Tenneco West, Inc. v. Gilbert Dist. 


Co., Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 488 (1979).  







 


 
21 


Based on the foregoing, the allowable amount of expenses claimed by Respondent 


Florance =s is $16,000.00 for attorney’s fees and $3,106.35 for expenses.  


  Discussion and Conclusions in W-R-2012-228 


Complainant alleged in the formal Complaint that Respondent Western Veg. is liable for 


$34,474.67 (plus applicable interest), in connection with three (3) shipments of strawberries 


purchased from Respondent Western Veg. in the course of interstate commerce.  This amount 


included a full invoice amount of $23,040.00 that Complainant mistakenly paid to Respondent 


Western Veg. for one of the three loads, plus $11,434.67 for damages “incurred upon arrival” of 


the three loads. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1.)17  Respondent Western Veg. counterclaimed 


for damages on the three loads in the amount of $51,865.00.   


Substantively, in the Complaint and Answer, Complainant and Respondent Western Veg. 


differ on only a few points.  Respondent Western Veg. admits in its Answer that between 


November 19, 2011 and November 22, 2011, it agreed to sell the three loads of strawberries to 


Complainant. (See Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer, pgs.1-2.)  Respondent Western Veg. 


also admits in its Answer that the three loads arrived in Western Canada with the defects stated 


in Finding of Fact 4-6, supra, pgs. 4-5.  Respondent Western Veg.’s main argument in the 


Answer is that the terms of the contract were f.o.b. “acceptance final”, and that the losses 


claimed on the strawberries were inflated; the strawberries should have been reworked to a much 


                                                
17 During the course of the formal reparation case, hearing and briefs, Complainant appeared to modify its 


claim in W-R-2012-228 to: 1) a balance claimed by Complainant in the amount of $19,524.75 for a mistaken 
payment for “load 2”, See Complainant’s Reply Brief, pg. 5; and 2) inspection fees, freight, border crossing fee, and 
dump/disposition fees for all three loads.  Complainant, in its brief and reply, does not identify a specific amount for 
these damages (See Complainant’s Brief, pgs. 2,16, Complainant’s Reply Brief, pg. 5.) See infra at pgs. 47-48 for a 
further discussion on this issue.    
 







 
 


22 
 


greater yield than they were. (See Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer, pgs.1-2.)  In brief and 


reply, however, Complainant and Respondent differ greatly on several issues (including those 


that were contested in the Answer).  Each will be addressed in turn, below. 


In its Brief, Respondent Western Veg. reiterates that the terms of the contract were f.o.b. 


“acceptance final”, and that good delivery standards did not apply to the three loads of 


strawberries. (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pgs. 13-14.)  In its Response Brief, Respondent 


Western Veg. appears to argue that only the second load was acceptance final. (Respondent 


Western Veg.’s Reply Brief, pgs. 4-5.)  There was some testimony at hearing that salesman Dave 


Johnson, who negotiated the contract(s) for the three loads, noticed that Julio Partida, part owner 


of Respondent Western Veg. had “inserted” the phrase “acceptance final” on all three bills of 


ladings, and thought he deleted the phrase on the passings. (Tr. 42-45, 53-54.)  Despite his 


efforts, the language remained on the passing for the third load, which was faxed to Complainant 


on November 21, 2011. (Tr. 44-45.)  While Complainant does not appear to have objected at that 


time to the fax (Tr. 44), which was purportedly received (according to the fax transmission 


notation on the document), Scott Allen, salesman for Complainant, testified that he did not 


personally receive or view the passing at the time of the transactions, and that in all past 


instances where he agreed to the terms f.o.b. “acceptance final” (one in 18 years), he agreed to 


the terms in writing (the seller faxed him a passing, which he signed/initialed and sent back.) (Tr. 


184, 276, 283, 495- 497.)   


In any case,  regardless of whether Complainant saw the term inserted on any document 


after the oral contract was reached, based on the testimony of the only two individuals who 


negotiated the contract(s)18 and who reached a “meeting of the minds” as to the three loads here 


                                                
18  Julio Partido, part owner of Respondent Western Veg. (and part owner of the grower who purportedly supplied 
the strawberries), presumably inserted the “acceptance final” term himself. (Tr. 34-36, 72, 149, 238.)  However, he 







 
 


23 
 


(Primary Export International v. Blue Anchor, Inc., 56 Agric. Dec. 969, at 980 n. 18 (1997); A. 


Sam & Sons Produce Company, Inc. v. Sol Salins, Inc., 50 Agric. Dec. 1044, at 1064 n. 39 


(1991); Griffin-Holder Co. v. Joseph Mercurio Produce Corp., 40 Agric. Dec. 1002 (1981); A.R. 


Blase v. Keegan, Inc., 36 Agric. Dec. 709; Independent Grayse Distributors v. Barbera Packing 


Corp., 25 Agric. Dec. 1144 (1966)), Complainant’s Scott Allen and Respondent Western Veg.’s 


Dave Johnson, the record does not support that the terms were “acceptance final”.    


Both Scott Allen and Dave Johnson testified in no uncertain terms that the contract terms 


for all three loads were f.o.b. no grade, and that “some softness and bruising was acceptable so 


long as there was no ‘decay or leakers’, and not “acceptance final” (Tr.  14-15, 28- 29, 42, 52, 


54, 56-57, 62, 77-79, 100,111-112, 146-147, 184.)    Based also on this testimony, we find that 


the contract contemplated that the three strawberry loads would make good delivery at their 


destination in Western Canada. (Tr.  18-19, 69, 111-112, 146, 299, 605.)  see Georgia Vegetable 


Co., Inc. v. Battaglia Produce Sales, Inc., 41 Agric. Dec. 969 (1982);  see also Joseph F. Byrnes 


Produce, Inc. v. Kaleck Distributing Co., 40 Agric. Dec. 997 (1981);  Florance Distributing Co., 


Inc. v. M. Offutt Brokerage Company, Inc., 35 Agric. Dec. 1276 (1976).  


As stated supra, a “no grade” contract simply means that no grade was specified in the 


contract, and all that is necessary for such a contract to exist is for the parties to fail to mention a 


grade. Ta-De Distributing Company, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 58 Agric. Dec. 658, 673 


(1999); Supreme Berries, Inc. v. R.C. McEntire, Jr., 49 Ariz. Dec. 1210, 1215-1217 (1990)(the 


suitable shipping condition provisions require delivery to contract destination “without abnormal 


deterioration”, or good delivery); see also 7 C.F.R. ' 46.43, 7 C.F.R. ' 46.44.  The term 


“acceptance final”, on the other hand, which contemplates a contract where suitable shipping 


                                                
did not testify at hearing, for any party. (See Tr. 36.)  In any case, Mr. Partido never dealt with Complainant in 
forming the contract or agreeing on any changes. (Tr. 49, 238-239.) 







 
 


24 
 


condition or good delivery does not apply, and where a buyer has no right of rejection (see 7 


C.F.R. ' 46.43), must be very clearly established, due to “the harshness of the conditions 


imposed. . ., as well as. . .the rarity of its use in the trade. . . .” Morgan Products Corporation v. 


United Produce Co., Inc. and/or Raymond Norton Schefman, 25 Agric. Dec. 1484 (1966.)  That 


term was not so established by the evidence in this case, and there was no clear assent by 


Complainant in the record that f.o.b acceptance final were the terms of the contract. (Tr.  14-15, 


28- 29, 42, 52, 54, 56-57, 62, 77-79, 100,111-112, 146-147, 184.)  We find, rather, that the 


contract terms were f.o.b. no grade, and that good delivery standards applied. 


 Respondent Western Veg. states in its Brief that, “[a]lthough [Western Veg.] originally 


believed that the strawberries arrived with the defects noted in the Canadian Inspection 


Certificates, and responded accordingly in its Answer, upon introduction of the evidence at the 


hearing, it is apparent that Sobey’s allowed the strawberries to sit for great lengths of time at 


extreme temperatures, thereby accelerating the decay of already soft berries.” (Respondent 


Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 2.)19  


  The inspections for all three loads showed significant defects such that none of the three 


loads made good delivery upon arrival.   The maximum allowance for f.o.b. no grade 


strawberries to make good delivery after five days in transit is 15% total damage, 8% serious 


damage and 3% decay. Supreme Berries, Inc. v. R.C. McIntire, Jr., 49 Agric. Dec. 1210 (1990).  


According to the inspections, the defects for every load far exceeded these limits, after less than 


five days in transit, and therefore, did not make good delivery. (CX 18, CX 36, CX 55, RXF 1, 


RXF2, RXF3.)   


                                                
19 We note here that none of the parties in either W-R-2012-463 or W-R-2012-228 make any claims that the 
transportation was abnormal, or that the strawberries were not kept at proper temperature during transportation. 







 
 


25 
 


While Respondent Western Veg.’s claim the strawberries sat upon arrival for an 


unreasonable time at unreasonable temperatures, if true, could serve to negate the inspections 


taken and call into question Complainant’s claim that the strawberries did not make good 


delivery, the claim is not borne out by the facts.    


For the first load of 756 strawberries shipped on November 19, 2011, Respondent 


Western Veg.’s bill of lading shows that the strawberries were shipped from Respondent 


Western Veg.’s loading facility at 11:31am. (RXWV 1.)   A temperature recorder was placed on 


the truck with this load . (Tr. 515.)  The temperature tape for that load shows when the truck 


doors were closed after loading, and then when they were opened on arrival at approximately 


5:00 am on November 22 in Western Canada, after the approximately 2 ¾ day trip. (RXF 1, pg. 


4; CX 6.)  Emails sent by employees of the customer at destination, Sobeys, to Florance 


Distributing (Respondent in W-R-2012-463), show that a pre-inspection was performed, showing 


30 percent to 50 percent decay ( RXF 1, pg. 5), and that they had a problem with the load (“on 


hold”, “called for inspection”) as of at least 7:48am on November 22, and called for an 


inspection (RXF 1, pg. 10.)  An inspection was performed on the 756 flats of strawberries at 


10:00am on November 22, showing total defects of 34% including 18% decay. (CX 18, RXF 1, 


pg. 11.)  From the evidence of record, we conclude that the inspection was performed 


approximately 5 hours after arrival, and that it was timely.    


For the second load of 1296 flats of strawberries shipped on November 19, 2011, 


Respondent Western Veg.’s bill of lading shows that the strawberries were shipped from 


Respondent Western Veg.’s loading facility at 1:01pm. (RXWV 2.)  A temperature recorder was 


placed on the truck with this load . (Tr. 515.)  The temperature tape for that load shows when the 


truck doors were closed after loading, and then when they were opened on arrival at 







 
 


26 
 


approximately 10:00 pm on November 21 in Western Canada, after the approximately 2 ½ day 


trip. (RXF 2, pg. 4; CX 24.)  Emails sent by employees of the customer at destination, Sobey’s, 


to Florance Distributing (Respondent in W-R-2012-463), show that a pre-inspection was 


performed, showing 25 percent to 30 percent decay ( RXF 2, pg. 5), and that they had a problem 


with the load (“mold/wet/decay/bruising”, “ CFIA inspection called”) as of at least 8:43am on 


November 22, and called for an inspection at 11:04 am on that date. (RXF 2, pg. 13.)  An 


inspection was performed on the 1296 flats of strawberries at 9:30am on November 23, showing 


total defects of 22% including 12% decay. (CX 36, RXF 2.)  From the evidence of record, we 


conclude that the inspection was performed approximately 36 hours after arrival, and that it was 


timely. 


For the third load of 2160 flats of strawberries shipped on November 21, 2011, 


Respondent Western Veg.’s bill of lading shows that the strawberries were shipped from 


Respondent Western Veg.’s loading facility at 9:37pm. (RXWV 7-2.)   A temperature recorder 


was placed on the truck with this load . (Tr. 515.)  The temperature tape appears to have been 


activated earlier, before actual departure (RXF 3 pg. 4; RXWV 7-2), and the temperature tape for 


that load shows that the doors were opened on arrival at approximately 12:51p.m. in Western 


Canada, after the approximately 3 day trip. (RXF 3, pg. 4.) (The temperature recorder time in 


and time out here appear to be inaccurate, since the times do not coincide with arrival emails; 


however, no party has raised this, hence I will attribute the discrepancy no meaning).  Emails 


sent by employees of the customer at destination, Sobey’s, to Florance Distributing (Respondent 


in W-R-2012-463), show that a pre-inspection was performed, showing 30 percent “plus” decay 


( RXF 3, pg. 5), and that they had a problem with the load (“[f]inding 1-4 berries with mold and 


decay in almost every case checked”, “ [h]ave them picked and removed from warehouse”) as of 







 
 


27 
 


at least 10:56 am on November 24, and called for an inspection (RXF 3, pgs. 14-18.)  An 


inspection of 529 trays was performed at 7:15am on November 25, showing total defects of 22% 


including 20% decay (CX 55, RXF 3), and another inspection of the second lot of 1631 flats 


trays out of the entire 2160 was also performed at 7:15am on November 25 and had total defects 


of 21% including 7% decay (CX 55, RXF 3.)  From the evidence of record, we conclude that the 


inspection was performed approximately 20 hours after arrival, and that it was timely. 


 Respondent Western Veg. argues that the strawberries in the three loads were left “to 


decay in elevated temperatures” anywhere from 12 to 36 hours before the inspections were 


performed (Respondent Western Veg.’s brief, pg. 10).  As to the time frame within which the 


inspections were completed in this case, Department precedent suggests that the time that 


elapsed between arrival and inspection here (between 5 and 36 hours) is entirely acceptable. 


Bruce Newlon Co., Inc. v. Richardson Produce Co., 34 Agric. Dec. 897 (1975); D.L. Piazza Co. 


v. Stacy Distr. Co., 18 Agric. Dec. 307 (1959).    


Moreover, in cases where the condition on arrival is in such poor condition that we can 


be reasonably certain that the suitable shipping warranty would have been breached even under 


different conditions (in this case, storage temperatures and time of inspection are the relevant 


conditions), we can allow more time between arrival and inspection and still rely upon the 


inspection. See Midwest Marketing Co., v. Ralph & Cono Communale Produce Co., 46 Agric. 


Dec. 179 (1987)(inspections made on two truckloads of watermelons four days after arrival 


showing 31% and 23% decay respectively were held to show a breach of contract by the 


supplier); see also SEL International Corp. v. Stan C. Brown, 52 Agric. Dec. 740 (1993).20  We 


                                                
20 We also note that foreign shipments are often allowed more time between arrival and inspection to show the 
condition of the produce, particularly where the percentage of defects and decay is high.  Trans-West Fruit Co., Inc. 
v. Ameri-Cal Produce, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1955, 2008 (1983)(where, as to foreign shipments of containers of citrus, 
approximately 5 percent as to decay was the amount allowed for good delivery, and containers were not surveyed 







 
 


28 
 


find that such is the case here, and that the results of the inspections, performed 5 hours, 20 


hours, and 36 hours after arrival, can be relied upon. 


As to Respondent Western Veg.’s argument that the three loads were kept at elevated 


temperatures between actual arrival and inspection, Respondent Western Veg. points to 1) the 


pulp temperatures of the loads upon pre-inspection by Sobeys versus the pulp temperatures of the 


fruit upon inspection; and 2) the warehouse temperature and/or the cooler temperature as noted 


on the inspection.  We find that Respondent Western Veg. provides no reliable evidence of 


improper storage temperatures between arrival and inspection. 


 First, with respect to the pulp temperature argument, while the inspection shows, in each 


case, elevated temperatures between pre-inspection and inspection (roughly rises between 0 and 


7 degrees Fahrenheit), several witnesses testified at hearing, including Respondent Western 


Veg,’s witness, David Ollivier (Tr. 394-396), that pulp temperatures of strawberries continue to 


rise over time and as they inevitably decay, whether or not they are properly cooled. (Tr. 546, 


674.)  David Ollivier also testified that there are “so many factors that affect” progression of 


decay, and that “the more decay [a berry has], obviously the more [internal] heat it’s going to 


generate.” (Tr. 396.)  Moreover, the arrival that had the highest pulp temperature (37.5 degrees 


Fahrenheit, see RXF 3, pg. 5), had the least amount of decay upon inspection (RXF 3, pg. 20).  


We therefore find that the pulp temperature alone cannot be used as a reasonable or reliable 


measure as to the condition of the strawberries on arrival, or to speculate as to whether the fruit 


was “kept at elevated temperatures” awaiting inspection, as is claimed by Respondent Western 


Veg.   


                                                
until 5 days after arrival. The buyer was found not to have met its burden of proving abnormal deterioration as to 
containers showing 7.55% to 8.58% decay due to the length of time between arrival and inspection, but was found to 
have met such burden as to containers showing 12.42% to 16.26% decay, even though the length of time between 
arrival and survey was the same). 







 
 


29 
 


Second, Respondent Western Veg. argues that the inspections themselves reveal 


improper handling upon arrival and until the inspections were performed (because of the 


warehouse and/or cooler temperature notations on the inspections) (Respondent Western Veg.’s 


Brief, pg. 10-12).  There are several problems with this argument.  We cannot reasonably glean 


the temperatures at which the berries were actually kept and stored prior to inspection solely 


from the warehouse temperatures noted on the inspection, and to say the berries were not 


properly cooled and “left to rot” (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 10-11) based on the 


warehouse temperature notations alone is pure speculation.21  There was no testimony from any 


witness as to the temperatures at which the berries were kept between arrival and inspection, 


other than when David Diener of Respondent Florance, who deals regularly with the customer 


Sobeys, stated that “they know their responsibility to maintain temperatures.” (Tr. 624, 629.)   


On the third load, there is a notation for both warehouse temperatures (46.4 degrees 


Fahrenheit) and “cooler” temperatures of 42.8 degrees Fahrenheit for the first lot, and cooler 


temperatures only (37.4 degrees Fahrenheit) for the second lot. (RXF 3, pgs. 19-20.)  Neither of 


the other inspections on the first two loads contain a recorded cooler temperature(see RXF 1 and 


RXF 2).  However, it is unclear as to what this means on the inspection: why the first lot has a 


notation for both warehouse and cooler, what cooler facility is being referenced on either lot, and 


what data the CFIA uses to measure and record the temperature.  Further, on this inspection (in 


contrast to the cooler notation on the document), there is also a notation of “where inspected” 


                                                
21 Moreover, it appears that the warehouse temperatures had little bearing on the pulp temperatures of the berries.  
For example, the highest measure of warehouse temperatures (64 degrees fahrenheit for load 2, see RXF 2, pg. 5) 
yielded strawberries with pulp temperatures of 38.28 degrees fahrenheit after approximately 36 hours, by 
Respondent Western Veg.’s own account (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 6.)   This was a 4-6 degree increase 
of pulp temperatures, which was less than that of other loads kept at cooler warehouse temperatures for less time. 
(Id.) 







 
 


30 
 


which states “applicant warehouse” (which further calls into question the meaning of the cooler 


notation). (RXF3, pgs. 19-20.)   


Without more evidence on the meaning of the warehouse and cooler notations on the 


inspections and how they were derived, we are left to speculate, without any real basis, as to any 


bearing it may have in this case, and as to exactly where the strawberries were kept between 


arrival and inspection (or at what temperature).  There was no testimony on the subject of 


whether the strawberries were kept in a cooler after arrival, other than when David Diener of 


Respondent Florance opined that “you want to cool [strawberries] in a 34-36 degree” Fahrenheit 


cooler. (Tr. 631.).  He also observed that they were not cooled at that temperature in the 


“particular cooler” noted on the inspection (the cooler temperature noted on the inspection for 


the second lot of the third load was 37.4 degrees Fahrenheit). (Id.)   The “particular cooler” 


remark, and its meaning, was not further explored at hearing.  


 It is unclear from the evidence exactly where the strawberries were kept prior to  


inspection, and there is a myriad of possibilities.   It is possible they were all kept on a cooled 


truck and unloaded only to the degree that samples could be pre-inspected and then later 


inspected, possible they were all kept in a cooler until inspection and then removed and inspected 


in the warehouse, possible they were all kept in a cooler until inspection and actually inspected 


in the cooler, and possible they were all kept in a warehouse and then inspected. (This does not 


purport to be an exhaustive list of the possibilities, there may be others.)  It is also possible that 


some portions of each load were kept in one or more of the above mentioned locations, and that 


other portions were kept in one or more of the above mentioned locations.  We decline to engage 


in speculation on the issue; suffice it to say that we cannot find, as Respondent Western Veg. 







 
 


31 
 


urges us to do, that the strawberries were kept at improper temperatures between arrival and 


inspection, and that this was the cause of the strawberries’ failure to make good delivery.22  


Finally, on the issue of whether the strawberries were properly cooled between arrival 


and inspection, and in support of our declination to find that they were not properly cooled (and 


our declination to find that improper storage after arrival was the cause of the strawberries to 


failure to make good delivery), we note that the  pre-inspection reports, presumably taken almost 


immediately after arrival, showed  that the examined samples of the first load  had 30%-50% 


decay and “soft, mold, wet” (RXF 1, pg. 5), the second load had 25%-30%  decay and “mold, 


wet, decay, and bruising” (RXF 2, pg. 5), and the third load had 30%  “plus” problems, with “1-4 


berries with mold and decay in almost every case checked” (RXF 3, pg. 5.)  The aggregate of the 


evidence of record does not support that storage and handling conditions prior to the inspection 


contributed significantly to the three loads’ failure to make good delivery in this case.  


Respondent Western Veg. also claims that upon arrival in Western Canada, Sobeys 


confused the “merely soft berries” with decayed berries, and that the evidence was not adequate 


to conclusively establish that the berries in question were decayed rather than soft upon delivery.  


We disagree.  The evidence, the pre-inspection reports, the emails, the attached pictures, and the 


inspections themselves establish the condition of the strawberries in the three loads upon arrival, 


and that they did not make good delivery.  Perhaps some strawberries in the three loads were soft 


rather than actually decayed, but even if so, that is not relevant to the outcome of this case.  The 


proper and non-subjective measure of the condition of produce at contract destination in an f.o.b 


                                                
22 We note that Respondent Western Veg. makes an argument that the second portion of the third load was kept in a 
cooler after arrival as opposed to being left in the warehouse. ( Respondent Western Veg.’s  Brief, pgs. 10-11;RXF 
3, pg. 20), and that those strawberries showed the least damage/decay/defects; however, even assuming, arguendo, 
that this portion of the load was properly cooled between arrival and inspection, they still had total defects of 21% 
including 7% decay, and did not make good delivery. (RXF 3, pg. 20) See Supreme Berries, Inc. v. R.C. McIntire, 
Jr., 49 Agric. Dec. 1210 (1990).   







 
 


32 
 


contract, such as we have here, is a neutral inspection. Gordon Tantum v. Phillip R. Weller, 41 


Agric. Dec. 2456 (1982); O. D. Huff, Jr., Inc. v. Pagano & Sons, 21 Agric. Dec. 385 (1962).   


We have three Canadian Federal Inspections (CX 18, CX 36, and CX 55, see also RXF1, RXF 2, 


and RXF 3) in this case, and hence there is no need to speculate as to whether some strawberries 


were merely soft, and some were decayed—the inspections show that the three loads did not 


make good delivery because of their high levels of defects and decay. (Supra at pgs. 22-25) ; see 


7 U.S.C. § 499n(a); see also Fruit Distributing Corp. v. Gary D. Harney Company, 44 Agric. 


Dec. 1331 (1985)(Federal inspections of produce are prima facie evidence of the accuracy of the 


information set forth in the inspection report). 


Respondent Western Veg. argues that “upon receipt of the berries, some clamshells had 


no decay and were otherwise marketable, and some clamshells could be easily repackaged.  


Nevertheless, Sobeys rejected every single clamshell, thereby causing additional potential 


damage to Western.” (Respondent Western Veg.’s  Brief, pgs. 3, 12 .)  There are a number of 


problems with this argument.  First, Respondent Western Veg. appears to blame the alleged 


wrongdoing on Sobeys, which is not a party to this reparation case.  Second, Respondent 


Western Veg.’s argument is speculative, and cites “potential damage”.  As stated supra, whether 


some strawberries in some clamshells were not decayed is not the issue; all three loads failed the 


Canadian Federal Inspections, and were rejected by Sobeys.  Once the loads failed inspection, 


Sobeys rejected the loads, which was within its rights.  


Respondent Western Veg.  appears to argue that Sobeys had some obligation upon arrival 


of the loads to accept them and make the best of them, no matter their condition, and to repack, 


parceling out any “good” strawberries.23 (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 12.)  Such is not 


                                                
23  Respondent Western Veg. also argues that Sobeys rejected in bad faith.  There is no evidence of this. 







 
 


33 
 


the case.  Upon arrival, the strawberries in the three loads were pre-inspected, inspected, and 


rejected.  At that point, Sobeys’ obligation was to communicate the rejection in timely fashion, 


which they did, to Florance.  Jen Sales, Inc. v. S. Friedman & Sons, Inc., 53 Agric. Dec. 810 


(1994); G. Tanaka Farms v. Garden State Farms, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 729 (1989).  A seller 


always has the duty of accepting a procedurally effective rejection, whether the rejection is 


rightful or wrongful. Cal/Mex Distributors Inc. v. Tom Lange Co., Inc., 46 Agric. Dec. 1113 


(1987); Yokoyama Bros. v. Cal-Veg. Sales, 41 Agric. Dec. 535 (1982); Pope Packing & Sales v. 


Sante Fe Veg. Growers Coop. Ass’n., 38 Agric. Dec. 101 (1979); Produce Brokers & Distrs. v. 


Monsour’s, 36 Agric. Dec. 2002 (1977); and Bruce Church, Inc., v. Tested Best Foods Division, 


28 Agric. Dec. 337 (1969).  And in this case, the rejection was rightful, as evidenced by the 


inspections.24 


Moreover, there was testimony at hearing from several witnesses who deal extensively 


with the sale and purchase of strawberries, that upon arrival of the strawberries in this case, re-


sorting and re-packing, and parceling out the strawberries with decay, was not a reasonable 


possibility, because of the highly perishable nature of the fruit. (Tr. 90, 251-253, 548-555, 570, 


573, 585-600.)    


Respondent Western Veg. further argues that Sobeys was responsible for arranging 


transportation for the three loads, and that they delayed in picking them up, “thereby causing the 


strawberries to age in cold storage.”   Respondent Western Veg. goes on to argue that “Scott 


Allen [of Complainant] testified that he would not have purchased 2-3 day old fruit…the fruit 


                                                
24 It is possible that Respondent Western Veg. predicates its argument on the claim that one or more of the three 
loads were sold on f.o.b. acceptance final terms, and that Complainant had no right of rejection; however, we have 
already found that the contract terms on the three loads were not “acceptance final”. (Supra at pgs. 20-22).  Even 
had we found that those terms applied in the contract between Complainant and Respondent Western Veg., those 
terms would not apply to Florance’s customer, Sobeys. 







 
 


34 
 


was not 2-3 days old when [Complainant] Main Street  purchased it.  The fact that the fruit was 


2-3 days old time of shipment25 was the result of Sobeys’ delay in picking up the fruit.”   


Again, as noted above, this appears to be an alleged claim against Sobeys, which is not a 


party to the reparation in either W-R-2012-228 or W-R-2012-463.   Irrespective of that, the 


testimony of Respondent Western Veg.’s own witness, David Ollivier, belies the argument.  


David Ollivier testified that his recollection was that each of the three loads of strawberries were 


shipped within 24 hours of the harvest, and that the strawberries were put into cooling tunnels 


and then cold storage, maintained at 33 to 34 degrees prior to shipment. (Tr. 363-365; 368-369, 


435.)   He also testified that it appeared to him that the three loads were “handled almost to 


perfection” prior to loading onto the trucks to western Canada. (Tr. 425.)26  Testimony of other 


witnesses further supports that there was no delay in the pick-up of the three loads; David 


Johnson (see Tr. 13-39), who negotiated the contract(s) with Scott Allen, Mr. Allen (Tr. 487-


488), and David Diener of Florance (Tr. 518) all testified that the fruit was picked up one day or 


less after the contracts were formed, and none mentioned any delay in their testimony.  


Moreover, in an f.o.b. no grade contract, destination Western Canada, such as the 


contract(s) in this case were (supra at 20-22), it was Respondent Western Veg.’s obligation to 


load fruit at shipping point that conformed to the contract.  If any of the three loads were loaded 


that were not in suitable shipping condition, then that was the fault and responsibility of 


Respondent Western Veg. Primary Export International v. Blue Anchor, Inc., 56 Agric. Dec. 


969, 975-976 (1997);7 C.F.R. ' 46.43 (i).   We therefore give no weight to Respondent Western 


Veg.’s argument that there was a delay in picking up the fruit, and that this somehow contributed 


                                                
25 We will not explore the issue of whether Respondent Western Veg. concedes in its Brief that it loaded 2-3 day 
old fruit. 
26  Incidentally, there was also testimony from David Ollivier that some of the berries for the three loads were 
picked up to two days before shipment. (Tr. 459, 466-467.) 







 
 


35 
 


to the condition of the three loads of strawberries at destination in Western Canada.  


The fruit was picked up timely, properly cooled in transportation (as noted supra, there 


were no claims of improper or abnormal transportation by any party), it was pre-inspected upon 


arrival with noted problems, mold and decay, and timely inspected, upon which it failed to make 


good delivery and was not in suitable shipping condition.   


The three loads were also properly and timely rejected by Sobeys to Florance, Florance 


properly and timely rejected to Main Street, and Main Street in turn properly and timely rejected 


to Respondent Western Veg.  Western Veg. argues, however, that Complainant did not notify it 


of the rejection of until February, 2012.  (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pgs. 3, 9.)  The 


UCC, section 2-602, provides that rejection of goods must be within a reasonable time after their 


delivery or tender.  It is ineffective unless the buyer reasonably notifies the seller.  An ineffective 


rejection has the same legal consequence as acceptance. Dew-Grow, Inc., a/t/a Central West 


Produce v. First National Supermarkets, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 2020 (1983).  The burden of proof 


regarding seasonable notice rests upon the buyer.  San Tan Tillage Co., Inc. v. Kaps Foods, Inc., 


38 Agric. Dec. 867 (1979; Sun World Marketing v. Bayshore Perishable Distributors, 38 Agric. 


Dec. 480 (1979).  


Here, as noted supra at pgs. 12-13, there is no dispute between Complainant and 


Respondent Florance in W-R-2012-463 that the produce was properly rejected shortly after 


arrival by Sobeys, and that it in turn was timely rejected by Respondent Florance and 


communicated to Complainant Main Street.  The aggregate of evidence of record supports that 


there was also a proper and timely rejection by Complainant which was communicated to 


Respondent Western Veg in this case.  


Rejection of load 1  







 
 


36 
 


As to the rejection for the first load, while the emails (with attachment pictures and 


documents) introduced as evidence  (CX 4- CX 19, RXF 1) indicate that there was a problem, 


that inspections would be called, and the results of the inspections, they do not clearly state that 


there was a rejection by Sobeys, Florance, or Main Street. see Firman Pinkerton Co., Inc. v. 


Bobinell J. Casey d/b/a International, 55 Agric. Dec. 1287(1996); Beamon Brothers v. 


California Sweet Potato Growers, 38 Agric. Dec. 71 (1979)(mere complaint or expression of 


displeasure may communicate breach but insufficient for rejection).   


However, CX 19 also contains an email from David Diener of Florance to Scott Allen of 


Complainant Main Street that states: “I am having Sunfresh pick up fruit and work it. Will 


Advise.”  David Diener of Florance testified that he forwarded all documentation to Complainant 


Main Street from Sobeys, including emails, the pre-inspection, pictures, and the inspections. (Tr. 


556-558.)  Mr. Diener also testified that he had conversations with Scott Allen of Complainant 


that the load was rejected immediately after inspection, and that his email stating Sunfresh would 


pick up the fruit was following a discussion with Scott Allen wherein David Diener stated 


Florance’s verbal rejection of the load. (Id.; Tr. 556- 559 585, 588-593.)   


Scott Allen testified that he immediately forwarded all of the above-mentioned 


documentation to Dave Johnson at Western Veg. (Tr. 136)(typically the same day, or at most, the 


following day, Tr. 262), and he confirmed that David Diener rejected the three loads. (Tr. 136-


138.)   He also testified that there was “no doubt” that he communicated Florance’s rejection (by 


email and verbally), and in turn Main Street’s, to Dave Johnson. (Id.; see also Tr. 261-262, 300.)  


Scott Allen also indicated in his testimony that he had discussion(s) with Dave Johnson 


regarding rejection and the agreement to ask Florance to handle the three loads. (Tr. 250, 262, 


314-315.)  







 
 


37 
 


Dave Johnson testified somewhat vaguely that he got paperwork suggesting there was a 


problem several days after the load shipped (possibly up to a week later)(Tr. 38-39), that 


sometime prior to that he heard verbally from Scott Allen that an inspection was being called for, 


and the load was “being asked to be removed” (Tr. 39).   He also stated that Scott Allen told him 


that the load was either “inspected or rejected” (Tr. 75.)   His testimony indicates that this was 


when the “third load hit” on November 24. (Id.)  Dave Johnson also testified that he had 


discussions internally at Western Veg. about how load 1 was “being inspected, and that they 


were being consigned.” (Tr. 78.)  However, Dave Johnson agreed during his testimony that the 


load was rejected and that Complainant and Western Veg. agreed to have Florance handle the 


loads. (Tr. 79-80, 87.) 


Finally, David Ollivier of Respondent Western Veg. testified that there was a rejection of 


the loads communicated to David Johnson of Western Veg. by Complainant.  He stated that as to 


the returns of the three shipments, “there were several conversations that had happened and there 


was…[Dave Johnson] would just say, well, the market is really good up there, so we’re probably 


not going to have a problem.  You know, these loads have been rejected… .”  His testimony 


indicates that there was a timely rejection of all three loads. (Tr. 413.)   


Rejection of load 2  


 As to the rejection of the second load, there are again emails (with attachment pictures 


and documents) introduced as evidence of rejection. (CX 22-CX 36, RXF 2.)  These alone, more 


than in the first load, at least serve to communicate a rejection by Sobeys to Florance (see CX 35, 


email from  Sobeys to Florance: “Please advise on your removal arrangements.”)  There is again 


an email from David Diener to Scott Allen stating: “Again having Sun Fresh pick fruit up and 


work. (CX 35.)  As was the case in load 1, David Deiner testified that he forwarded all 







 
 


38 
 


documentation on to Scott Allen of Complainant Main Street, and that he verbally communicated 


Florance’s rejection to Main Street “without a doubt within 24 hours”. (Tr. 566-580.)    


  Scott Allen’s testimony as to the rejection of the second load was somewhat equivocal.  


While Scott Allen testified that he had several discussions regarding rejections with David 


Diener of Florance, it is not clear from the testimony exactly what discussions he had regarding 


rejection with Respondent Western Veg. (Tr. 150, 171, 181.)  However, Scott Allen did testify 


that he forwarded along the inspection and possibly other information from David Diener 


(presumably the pre-inspection report, pictures, and emails) to Dave Johnson at Western Veg. 


(Tr. 181) (typically the same day, or at most, the following day, Tr. 262), and that he received 


notice of rejection from Florance, and passed on that notice of rejection to Western Veg. (Tr. 


300-301.)   Scott Allen also indicated that some rejection discussion between Complainant and 


Respondent Western Veg. and subsequent agreement to have Florance handle the loads was had. 


(Tr. 250, 262, 314-315.)  


 In any case, Dave Johnson, who handled the contract(s) for Western Veg., agreed during 


his testimony that the product in the three loads was rejected and it was agreed to have Florance 


handle the loads (Supra, pg. 33-34.)  David Ollivier of Respondent Western Veg. corroborated 


this testimony. (Tr. 413.) 


Rejection of load 3  


As to the rejection of the third load, there are again emails (with attachment pictures and 


documents) introduced as evidence of rejection (CX 40-CX 55, RXF 3).  Once again, these 


alone, more than in the first load, at least serve to communicate a rejection by Sobeys to Florance 


(see CX 40-41, email from Sobeys to Florance: “Please advise on your removal arrangements.”)  


Also, for this load, both the pre-inspection report and inspection itself contain the notation “Have 







 
 


39 
 


them picked up and removed from warehouse.” (CX 42, CX 55.)  There is again an email from 


David Diener to Scott Allen stating: “Will have them picked up and worked by Sun Fresh.” (CX 


41.)  As was the case in loads 1 and 2, David Deiner testified that he forwarded all 


documentation on to Scott Allen of Complainant Main Street, and that he verbally communicated 


Florance’s rejection to Main Street. (Tr. 582-589, 591-593.)     


  Scott Allen’s testimony as to the rejection of the third load was again somewhat 


equivocal.  While Scott Allen testified that he had several discussions regarding rejections with 


David Diener of Florance, it is not clear from the testimony exactly what discussions he had 


regarding rejection with Respondent Western Veg. (Tr. 150, 171, 181.)  However, Scott Allen 


did testify that he forwarded along the inspection, emails, pre-inspection reports (which all 


indicate at least a rejection between Sobeys and Florance), and pictures to Dave Johnson at 


Western Veg.. (Tr. 228-233.)  He stated this was done typically the same day, or at most, the 


following day. (Tr. 262.)  Scott Allen further testified that he received notice of rejection from 


Florance, and passed on that notice of rejection to Western Veg. (Tr. 300-301.)  Scott Allen also 


indicated in his testimony that he had some discussion(s) with Dave Johnson regarding rejection 


and the agreement to ask Florance to handle the three loads. (Tr. 250, 262, 314-315.) 


 In any case, Dave Johnson, who handled the contract(s) for Western Veg., agreed during 


his testimony that the product in the three loads was rejected and it was agreed to have Florance 


handle the loads (Supra, pg. 33-34.)  David Ollivier of Respondent Western Veg. corroborated 


this testimony. (Tr. 413.) 


 Respondent Western Veg. points out, correctly, that while Complainant’s Scott Allen 


testified that he forwarded to Dave Johnson of Western Veg. all of the emails between Florance 


and Main Street regarding the loads, including their condition and rejection, Complainant did not 







 
 


40 
 


produce the forwarded emails and proof they were received by Dave Johnson or anyone else at 


Western Veg. (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 13.)  When questioned on that issue at 


hearing, Scott Allen testified that he was only asked (purportedly by his attorney) to do a search 


on his computer for email exchanges between himself and David Diener. (Tr. 261.)  While the 


absence of proof of the forwarded emails in document form is troubling, and providing them as 


evidence seems the obvious choice on the part of Complainant to support its case in W-R-2012-


228, we will not invoke the negative inference rule as to their existence (or lack thereof) in this 


case.  See In re: Mattes Livestock Co., 42 Agric. Dec. 81, 96 (1982); In re: J.A. Speight, 33 


Agric. Dec. 280, at 300 (1974); SEC v. Scott, 565 F. Supp. 1513 (SD NY, 1983).  


 We decline to do so, because as already stated, Dave Johnson acknowledged that he saw, 


at the least, the inspections for the three loads, and agreed during his testimony that the product 


in the three loads was rejected and it was agreed to have Florance handle the loads.  Moreover, 


David Ollivier, representative of Respondent Western Veg. at hearing, corroborated this 


testimony, and stated that the three loads were rejected. (Tr. 413-414.)  Therefore, based on the 


aggregate of evidence of record, as discussed above, we find that Complainant rejected the three 


loads, and that Complainant communicated the rejections to Respondent Western Veg. in timely 


fashion.27  While Respondent Western Veg. claims that it was not notified of the rejection until 


February 2012, the record supports that this was merely when Respondent Western Veg. learned 


of the return for the three loads, and not when they learned of the rejection. (Tr. 413-414.)    


Respondent Western Veg. claims that the loads were inappropriately handled once the 


agreement was made to re-work the loads. (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pgs. 7-8.) 


                                                
27  We note that in this case, whether Complainant accepted or rejected the three loads, since Respondent Western 
Veg. breached the contract because the loads did not make good delivery and their condition was supported by 
inspections, Complainant would be entitled to some measure of damages. See ' 2-713(1); See also UCC § 2 - 
607(1). 







 
 


41 
 


Respondent Western Veg. appears to lay blame on non-parties to either of the reparations at 


hand: on Sobeys, because the fruit further decayed while waiting for pick-up after rejection, and 


on SunFresh, for not repacking the clamshells and trays of strawberries in attempt to salvage 


them after pick-up from Sobeys.  Aside from the clear flaw in the argument that the loads were 


handled improperly by non-parties (with no analysis as to how any liability claimed might attach 


to the actual parties in the case), we find that the evidence of record does not support that the 


loads were inappropriately handled after rejection.   


Here, Complainant’s duty after rejection was to act in good faith, meaning honesty in fact 


and the observance of reasonable commercial standards of fair dealing in the trade. Daniel P. 


Cowley, et al. v. Calflo Produce, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. at 681. (see discussion supra, pgs. 12-13.)  


We find that Complainant adhered to this duty.  There is no dispute in the record that after the 


inspections on the three loads were performed, Complainant and Respondent Western Veg. 


agreed (because neither were familiar with nor had buyers in the area) to ask Florance to try to 


rework the produce and to attempt to find buyers for them in Western Canada. (Tr. 79-81, 309, 


313-315.)  Respondent Florance contacted Phil Dixon of SunFresh, who had experience handling 


distressed loads in Western Canada. (Tr. 644, 646-647, 654.)   SunFresh picked up each of the 


three loads within one day after the inspection was conducted. (see Respondent Western Veg.’s 


Brief, pg. 8.)  There is a limited market and limited number of outlets for distressed strawberries 


in Western Canada.  (Tr. 80, 90, 251-253, 309, 314-315, 511, 545-560, 606-7, 644, 652-668.)   


At the time Phil Dixon was contacted, despite his attempts, the strawberries could not be re-


worked or re-sold because of their poor condition, and they had to be discarded in their entirety.  


(Tr. 306, 559-561, 654-665; RXF 1, pg. 16; RXF 2, pg. 21; RXF 3, pg. 26.)  Re-sorting and re-


packing the strawberries, and parceling out those with decay, was not a reasonable possibility, 







 
 


42 
 


because of the highly perishable nature of the fruit. (Tr.  87, 90-91, 251-253, 548-555, 570, 573, 


585-600.)    


To support its argument that produce decayed while waiting for pick-up after rejection, 


Respondent Western Veg. points to further decay the three loads underwent prior to pick-up by  


Sunfresh (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 7)(Sunfresh was asked, per agreement between 


Complainant and Respondent Western Veg. and subsequent agreement between Complainant 


and Respondent Florance, to pick up the loads from Sobeys and to attempt to rework them) (Tr. 


79-81, 309, 313-315, 644, 646-647, 654.).  Respondent Western Veg. bases its argument on the 


notations on the inspection versus the notations in a letter from Sunfresh to Florance sent upon 


dumping of the loads, which according to Respondent Western Veg., purport to show that the 


product of the three loads was “left to further decay.”  We find that it is not necessary to go 


through each notation and comment identified by Respondent Western Veg.  Suffice it to say, for 


each of the three loads, the comments listed on the pre-inspection reports (CX 5, CX 23, CX 42; 


see supra at 22-25), the inspection reports (CX 18, CX 36, CX 55; see supra at 22-25), and the 


Sunfresh letters (RXF 1, pg. 16, RXF 2, pg. 21, RXF 3, pg. 26) all indicate decaying fruit upon 


arrival at destination in Western Canada that continued to decay over time.  However, there is no 


evidence in the record to show that the reason for the continued decay was a result of improper 


handling or delay in pick-up.    


Moreover, there was extensive testimony from witnesses, including Respondent Western 


Veg.’s witness, David Ollivier (Tr. 394-396 for David Ollivier’s testimony), as to the highly 


perishable nature of strawberries.   There was further testimony from witnesses that strawberries 


will continue to decay rapidly over time, regardless of proper handling, and that re-sorting 


decaying strawberries to re-sell any good berries in a decaying load was a near impossibility.  







 
 


43 
 


(Tr. 90, 251-253, 546-555, 570, 573, 585-600, 674.)  Moreover, Phil Dixon of SunFresh testified 


credibly and extensively that it was in his interest to make every effort to sell the fruit from these 


three loads, and that he did so. (Tr. 656-672, 674-675.)  He also testified as to his efforts at re-


sale, and why they failed: because of the extremely limited market and number of re-sale outlets 


in Western Canada, and because of the poor condition of the strawberries. (Id.; see RXF 1, pg. 


16, RXF 2, pg. 21, RXF 3, pg. 26.)28  He further testified as to his methods of dumping and 


disposal: two out of three loads were donated to “Winnipeg Food Bank”, at no cost (RXF 1, pg. 


16, RXF 3, pg. 26), and one was placed in Sunfresh’s “garbage system”, to save on “dumping 


costs” (RXF 2, pg. 21.)  The record, if anything, supports that the strawberries were handled 


properly by all parties post-rejection, and that following the proper rejection of the three loads, 


Complainant fulfilled its duties in accordance with department law. Ta-De Distributing 


Company, Inc. v. R.S. Hanline & Co., Inc., 58 Agric. Dec. at 672; Daniel P. Cowley, et al. v. 


Calflo Produce, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. at 681.   


Finally, Respondent Western Veg. argues that Complainant’s payment of the invoice for 


load 2 “precludes its recovery of the payment”. (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pgs. 14-15.)  


Respondent Western Veg.’s argument is twofold.   


First, Respondent Western Veg. argues that the terms of the contract as to load 2 were 


altered and that f.o.b. “acceptance final” was an “additional term” that became part of the 


contract29, and that (purportedly) Complainant assented to the additional term, and this was the 


reason Complainant paid the invoice for load 2.  In support of this argument, Respondent 


                                                
28  We note that Respondent Western Veg.’s witness, David Ollivier, testified that the zero return on the three loads 
was inappropriate, and that there should have been some return. (Tr. 372.) However, David Ollivier also testified 
that he didn’t know the market in Western Canada. (Tr. 473.)   
29 This argument is somewhat contradictory to Respondent Western Veg.’s earlier argument that the original terms 
of the contract were always f.o.b. (Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief , pg. 11.) 







 
 


44 
 


Western Veg. explains that additional terms become part of the contract unless “(1) the 


additional term materially alters the contract; and (2) the parties do not expressly agree to the 


material term.  Some examples of material alterations are clauses negating standard warranties in 


cases where a warranty normally attaches…” .(Respondent Western Veg.’s Brief, pg. 14; UCC 


section 2-207.)     


Here, we have already found, supra at pgs. 20-22, that no part of the contract(s) were 


“acceptance final.”   However, solely for the purpose of addressing Respondent Western Veg.’s 


particular argument on this issue, we find that the additional term is indeed a material alteration 


of the contract, since under an f.o.b. acceptance final scenario, the term is voiding any warranty 


of suitable shipping condition, and Complainant would have no right to reject.  Moreover, we 


find that the parties did not expressly agree to the material term, as would be required under 


UCC section 2-207. (Tr. 14-15, 18-19, 28- 29, 42, 52, 54, 56-57, 62, 77-79, 100,111-112, 146-


147, 184, 299, 605; Morgan Products Corporation v. United Produce Co., Inc. and/or Raymond 


Norton Schefman, 25 Agric. Dec. 1484 (1966.)   


 Second, in support of its argument that Complainant is precluded from recovering its 


payment for load 2, Respondent Western Veg. cites section 2-605(2) of the UCC , which 


provides that “[p]ayment against documents made without reservation of rights precludes 


recovery of the payment for defects apparent on the face of the documents.”  The only defects 


concerned in the present subsection are defects in the documents which are apparent on their 


face. (Comment to UCC section 2-605(4).)  Where payment is required against the documents 


they must be inspected before payment, and the payment then constitutes acceptance of the 


documents.  Under the section dealing with this problem, such acceptance of the documents does 


not constitute an acceptance of the goods or impair any options or remedies of the buyer for their 







 
 


45 
 


improper delivery.  (Id.)   


Here, while there is a preliminary passing document, referenced by Respondent Western 


Veg., that has a notation at the bottom “”type on bill f.o.b. acceptance final (no recourse)”30 , and 


a fax transmission notation indicates that this document was faxed to Scott Allen on November 


21, there appears to be no actual invoice in the record that contains an f.o.b. “acceptance final” 


term.  There is a document in Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer that states “Invoice” at the 


top, which again contains at the bottom a notation: “ type on bill f.o.b. acceptance final (no 


recourse)” (Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer, Exhibit D)-- however, when comparing this 


document to other invoices in the record, (WVX 8, Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer, 


Exhibits E, K) it is substantially different from them (it lacks a Western Veg. letterhead and  


background logo, and information on the face of the document is arranged differently from the 


original invoices in the record—perhaps it is no more than coincidence, but load 2 is the only 


load that does not appear to include an original invoice), and it does not appear, in comparison 


with the others, to be the “actual” invoice for this load.  Further, we conclude that the notation to 


“ type on bill f.o.b. acceptance final (no recourse)” is somewhat ambiguous, and suggests that it 


is an instruction, of sorts, to someone to further type those terms on some actual invoice or bill 


(either a bill for payment, or a bill of lading) to follow.31   Finally, the document from the 


Answer that pertains to load 2, is not shown by the evidence of record to have ever been received 


by Complainant (only the bill of lading was shown at hearing to have been faxed to 


Complainant, not an invoice regarding load 2).  Hence, it does not appear from the record that 


                                                
30 We note that Dave Johnson, salesman for Western Veg., testified that he “believed” Julio Partido, who was not a 
party to the contract formation, typed this on the passing after the contract was formed. (Tr. 31, 35.)  We also note 
that there is a “terms” section of this document that states only “f.o.b.”, and not “acceptance final” (RXF 2, pg. 3.)  
Finally, we note that Scott Allen of Complainant claimed at hearing that he didn’t see this document “at the time it 
was made up.” (Tr. 245.) 
31 It also contains what appears to be a fax numeral “pg. 1” at the top, but there is no “page 2” in the exhibit.  







 
 


46 
 


the plain language of section 2-605(2) of the UCC applies with respect to Complainant’s 


payment for load 2, as the record does not show that Complainant received an invoice document 


that had a defect “apparent on its face” (f.o.b. acceptance final in this case), accepted the 


document, and then paid in accordance with price terms (contract f.o.b. terms acceptance final, 


along with price) stated on that document. (See Comment to UCC section 2-605(4).)  Neither 


party, in dealing with the issue of the payment of load 2, produced a check that matched 


specifically to an original, or even revised, load 2 invoice (only a later account balance, 


generated by Respondent Western Veg. and contained in Complainant’s records, was produced 


to show payment for load 2, see discussion immediately below).     


Moreover, the record supports that both parties knew that the three loads, the contract 


terms, and the amounts owed for the three loads were in dispute shortly after the loads arrived in 


Western Canada, and that there were even settlement negotiations between Complainant and 


Respondent Western Veg. regarding the loads that took place even before an informal Complaint 


in this case was filed. (Tr. 83, 87-89, 374, 414-415.)   Presumably, based on those various 


negotiations, Respondent Western Veg. at some point reduced the original invoice price of 


$23,040.00 to $15,264.00, as is shown by a June 2012 account balance document of Western 


Veg. sent to Complainant. (CX 37.)  This document shows that the load was paid for after the 


original invoice price was reduced by Respondent Western Veg, (Id.)  The load was paid for in 


full after the informal dispute was filed on March 9, 2012, paid on or about March 16, 2012. 


(ROI, Ex. C).  According to Scott Allen of Complainant, the original load price of $23,040.00 


was paid by someone at accounting by mistake, and he had no idea why the amount was paid. 


(Tr. 277.)32    


                                                
32 While it is certainly possible that “someone” from accounting saw the preliminary passing that contained the “ 
type on bill f.o.b. acceptance final (no recourse)” notation, (RXF 2, pg. 3) or perhaps saw the document that 







 
 


47 
 


The fact that the full original invoice price was paid after the amount requested as due 


had been reduced by Respondent Western Veg. is strong evidence that the $23,040.00 amount 


was paid by mistake, and at the time, should have been an indication to Respondent Western 


Veg. that Complainant did not mean for the payment to be satisfaction of the debt in dispute.33  


Louis Caric & Sons v. Ben Gatz Co. 38 Agric. Dec. 1486 (1979); Mendelson-Zeller Co. v. 


Michael J. Navilio, Inc., 34 Agric. Dec. 903 (1975); Spada Distributors Co. v. Frank Kenworthy 


Co., 17 Agric. Dec. 347 (1958); Mendelson-Zeller Co. v. The Season Produce Co., 31 Agric. 


Dec. 1288 (1972)(To constitute an accord and satisfaction it is necessary that the money be 


offered in full satisfaction of the demand, and be accompanied by such acts and declarations as 


amount to a condition that the money, if accepted, is accepted in satisfaction… .) 


Finally, Complainant gave Respondent Western Veg. further indication that it objected to 


or mistakenly paid for load two when Complainant amended its informal complaint in this case 


to ask for return of the $23,040.00 payment (ROI, Exhibits F, G) and when it filed its formal 


Complaint, wherein it also sought as damages the return of the mistaken payment 


(Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 2.)34   Based on the foregoing, we find that Complainant is not 


                                                
contained the same notation in Respondent Western Veg.’s Answer (Exhibit D), and paid the original contract 
amount on that basis, Scott Allen opined in testimony that it was the result of “the worst conceivable coincidence”. 
(Tr. 277.) 
33 Scott Allen testified only that “someone from accounting” called Respondent Western Veg. and asked for the 
payment back. (Tr. 277-278.)   David Ollivier of Western Veg. testified that Complainant typically pays for invoices 
within 30 days, and that this load was paid in “around 90.” (Tr. 372-373.)  He stated that he believed that because 
load 2 was paid in “around 90 days”, there were “obviously” discussions [by Complainant] on whether to pay the 
full amount, and that “it appears that there was a decision [by Complainant] to pay it. (Id.)  David Ollivier did not 
explain the basis for his belief or his reasoning.  The testimony from both witnesses is vague, and does not add to 
resolving the mystery of how or why the payment, in fact, was made, but based on the entire record, we find that it 
was indeed a mistake on Complainant’s part. 
34  Respondent Western Veg. addressed the payment in its response to the informal complaint, wherein it stated that 
it assumed, upon receipt of the $23,040.00, that there was no further dispute as to that particular load.  Curiously, 
there is no further correspondence in either the informal file (other than the amended informal complaint to which 
includes the “mistaken” payment as damages),or the formal Complaint (which does the same,)  We believe that it is 
quite likely that the parties, who have continued to do regular business with one another since this dispute began in 
November 2011 (in 2012 through 2014, Complainant and Respondent Western Veg. did 2.7 million worth)(Tr. 373-
374), communicated back and forth about this issue, but if there were such communications, no evidence to that 
effect by either side was produced, other than Scott Allen’s vague testimony that “someone” from accounting at 







 
 


48 
 


precluded from seeking the return of the payment for load 2 as part of any damages to which it 


may be entitled. 


We have found that an f.o.b. no grade contract was reached for the three loads of 


strawberries, wherein some bruising would be acceptable, but that the strawberries were 


expected to make good delivery in Western Canada.  We have also found that due to the 


condition of the fruit upon arrival, the contract was breached by Respondent Western Veg., and 


Complainant properly rejected the three loads.  Accordingly, Complainant is the prevailing party 


in this case, and is entitled to damages. See Newbern Groves, Inc. v. C. H. Robinson Company, 


53 Agric. Dec. 1766 (1994); see also Mic Bruce, Inc., a/t/a Singer’s v. Chiquita Brands, Inc., 45 


Agric. Dec. 1215 (1986); V. V. Vogel & Sons Farms v. Continental Farms, 44 Agric. Dec. 886 


(1985.) 


Upon proper rejection, a buyer is allowed its damages.  Where the buyer rightfully rejects 


or revokes acceptance such buyer has the options of “cover”, or recovering damages for non-


delivery under Uniform Commercial Code  (UCC) § 2-713. See UCC § 2-711(1)(b).  (Cover is 


not an issue in the case).  The measure of damages for nondelivery or repudiation by the seller is 


the difference between the market price at the time when the buyer learned of the breach and the 


contract price together with any incidental and consequential damages provided in (UCC § 2-


715), but less expenses saved in consequence of the seller’s breach. Uniform Commercial Code 


(UCC) ' 2-713(1).  Market price is to be determined… in cases of rejection after arrival or 


revocation of acceptance, as of the place of arrival. UCC ' 2-713(1).    Incidental damages 


resulting from the seller’s breach include expenses reasonably incurred in inspection, receipt, 


transportation, and care and custody of goods rightfully rejected, any commercially reasonable 


                                                
Complainant requested return of the payment from Respondent Western Veg. (Tr. 277-278.)  







 
 


49 
 


charges, expenses, or commissions in connection with effecting cover and any other reasonable 


expense incident to the delay or other breach. UCC ' 2-715(1).   


Case law, as well as UCC ' 2-603, specifically provide that in a post-rejection agency 


situation such as that in this case between Complainant and Respondent Western Veg., 


Complainant is entitled to all expenses as well as damages as specified in UCC ' 2-713(1) and 


UCC ' 2-715(1).  Daniel P. Cowley, et al. v. Calflo Produce, Inc., 55 Agric. Dec. at 682 (After 


rejection…the berries belonged to Complainant, and Respondent was not purchasing the berries 


but acting as Complainant’s agent in effectuating their sale.)   


Complainant, in its Reply Brief, does not appear to apply the above outlined measures of 


damages after rejection, and requests as damages only 1) the amount of $19,524.75 plus interest 


for the mistaken payment made to Respondent Western Veg. for load 2 (the reduction from 


$23,040, so far as we can tell from the record, is unexplained); and 2) “any damages, fees, and 


costs of Respondent Florance Distributing which are sustained in PACA case number W-R-


2012-463.” 


Based on our discussion above, we award Complainant the requested $19,524.75 for the 


mistaken payment for load 2.35  As to the damages, fees, and costs of Respondent Florance 


Distributing which were sustained in PACA case number W-R-2012-463 (see supra, pgs. 15-16), 


Complainant claims that “because the cause of these expenses is attributable to the failure of 


Respondent Western Veg. to provide product in suitable shipping condition”, Respondent 


                                                
35 We note that the reduction from $23,040 is unexplained in the record, and it is a basic axiom of damages that 
they cannot be speculative. Anthony Brokerage, Inc. v. The Auster Company, Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 1643 (1979).  
Although there is no evidence to support the reduction itself, the payment of the $23,040.00 was proven and is 
supported by the record, and we found that Complainant could claim that mistaken payment to Respondent Western 
Veg. as damages.  Therefore, since Complainant asks for a lesser amount, though inexplicably, we have no 
reservations in awarding that lesser amount. See Meyer Tomatoes v. Hardcastle Produce Co., Inc., 40 Agric. Dec. 
1172 (1981). 







 
 


50 
 


Western Veg. should be required to reimburse Complainant for expenses proven by Respondent 


Florance in that case. (Complainant’s Brief, pgs. 16-17.)   However, we have dismissed that case 


because Complainant failed to prove the breach alleged by Complainant, and awarded damages 


to Respondent Florance.   


Complainant asserts that the damages sustained because of its failure to prove the 


Complaint against Respondent Florance (W-R-2012-463) should be “passed on” to Respondent 


Western Veg. in this case (W-R-2012-228), because Respondent Western Veg. in this case is the 


cause of Complainant’s breach (and Complainant’s failure to prove the case, and ultimate loss of 


the case) in the case against Respondent Florance.  We disagree that the damages for which 


Complainant is liable in W-R-2012-463 should be “passed on” to Respondent Western Veg. in 


this case. 


  It was Complainant’s choice to bring suit in this case against Respondent Western Veg., 


wherein it alleged breach of contract for failure of the three loads to conform to the contract, and 


it has prevailed.  It was likewise Complainant’s choice to bring suit in the against Respondent 


Florance in W-R-2012-463, wherein it alleged breach of contract for Respondent Florance’s 


failure to pay the full contract price for the three loads, and in that case, it did not prevail.36    


There were two separate reparations filed, involving two separate contracts and parties.  We will 


not pass on the expenses from one, where Complainant failed to prevail and meet its burden of 


proof, to another, where it succeeded in doing so.  See Dimare Brothers, Inc. v. Wholesale 


Produce Supply, Inc., 39 Agric. Dec. 257 (1980).    


             Fees and Expenses in W-R-2012-228 


                                                
36  Complainant also alleged as part of the formal Complaint in W-R-2012-463 that Respondent Florance accepted 
the produce for which it failed to pay, and that, apparently, the produce was in suitable shipping condition upon 
arrival. (Complainant’s Complaint, pgs. 1-2.)  Complainant failed to carry its burden of proof. See Sun World 
International, Inc. v. J. Nichols Produce Co., 46 Agric. Dec 893, 894 (1987).   







 
 


51 
 


    
Fees and expenses will be awarded to the prevailing party to the extent that they are 


reasonable.  East Produce, Inc. v. Seven Seas Trading Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 853, 864 (2000); 


Mountain Tomatoes, Inc. v. E. Patapanian & Son, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 707, 715 (1989).  The 


question of which party is the prevailing party is one that depends upon the facts of the case. 


Anthony Vineyards, Inc. v. Sun World International, Inc., 62 Agric Dec. 343 (2003).  In hearing 


cases, it is the province of the Secretary to determine what are reasonable fees and expenses. 


Mountain Tomatoes, 48 Agric. Dec. 707 (1989). See supra, pgs. 16-17 for a discussion of items 


included in the term fees and expenses under section 47.19(d)(2) of the regulations applicable to 


the PACA (7 C.F.R. § 47.19(d)(2)).  


Each party made claims for fees and expenses in this case.  Complainant, as the 


prevailing party here, is entitled to reasonable fees and expenses.  Respondent failed to carry its 


burden of proof , is not the prevailing party, and any fees and expenses claimed by Respondent 


in connection with case W-R-2012-228 are disallowed.   


Complainant claimed $19,520.50 in attorney’s fees (at $295.00 per hour for its attorney 


and $140.00 per hour for its paralegal) (see Complainant’s Claim For Fees and Expenses).  The 


fees and expenses provision under section 7 (a) of the PACA has been interpreted to exclude any 


fees or expenses which would have been incurred in connection with the case if that case had 


been heard by documentary procedure.  Mountain Tomatoes, Inc., v. Patapanian & Son, 48 


Agric. Dec. 707 (1989); Pinto Bros. v. F.J. Bolestrieir Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 269 (1979); Nathan=s 


Famous v. N.  Merberg & Son, 36 Agric. Dec. 24 (1977); East Produce, Inc., v. Seven Seas 


Trading Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 853 (2000)(Claim for fees incurred in connection with the 


preparation of answer, response to cross-claim, preparation of brief, and proposed findings of 


fact disallowed).   







 
 


52 
 


Included in Complainant’s claim for attorney’s fees are items specifically for preparation 


of the briefs and trial briefs in this case (see Complainant’s Claim For Fees and Expenses, 


Exhibit “A”, itemized dates 7/23/14 through 9/22/2014)37, in the amount of $10,008.25.  We 


deny the claim of Complainant for attorney hours expended on the post hearing brief and reply 


brief, and find that such activity is not connected to the oral hearing.  This activity takes place 


entirely after the hearing is completed, and briefs and reply briefs are eventualities that routinely 


take place in documentary procedure cases. See Pinto Bros., Inc. v. Frank J. Balestrieri Co., 38 


Agric. Dec. 269; Nathan’s Famous v. N. Merberg & Son, 36 Agric. Dec. 243; Vic Mahns v. A. 


M. Fruit Purveyors, 34 Agric. Dec. 1950 (1975).  We also disallow Complainant’s claim for  a 


“phone conference with attorney for Florance” on 7/11/14, in the amount of  $295.00, as we find 


that that item does not appear to be in connection with the oral hearing in case W-R-2012-228 


against Respondent Western Veg., where Complainant was the prevailing party.  We find the 


remainder of Respondent Florance’s claim for attorney fees reasonable, and allow them in the 


amount of $9,217.25. 


Complainant Florance claims the following expenses: hotel expenses for Complainant’s 


counsel in the amount of $201.58, meals for Complainant’s counsel in the amount of $40.92, and 


mileage for travel (at the rate of $.56 per mile) for Complainant’s counsel in the amount of 


$234.08.  These expenses, although not documented with receipts and/or proof of payments, are 


allowed, since Respondent did not object to these expenses. East Produce, Inc. v. Seven Seas 


Trading Co., Inc, 59 Agric. Dec. 853 (2000); Watson Distributing v. Fruit Unlimited, Inc., 42 


                                                
37 Specifically, we deny the following entries:7/23/14 in the amount of $59.00, 8/5/14 in the amount of 
$59.00,8/6/14 in the amount of $59, 8/7/14 in the amount of $1,180.00, 8/8/14 in the amount of $413, 8/11/14 in the 
amount of $42.00, 8/11/14 in the amount of $147.50, 8/12/14 in the amount of $236, 8/13/14 in the amount of 
$221.25, 8/14/14 in the amount of $177.00, 8/18/14 in the amount of $590, 8/19/14 in the amount of $885.00, 
8/20/14 in the amount of $885.00, 8/21/14 in the amount of $1327.50, 8/22/14 in the amount of $885.00, 9/12/14 in 
the amount of $42.00, 9/15/14 in the amount of $590.00, 9/16/14 in the amount of $988.25, 9/18/14 in the amount of 
$826.00, 9/22/14 in the amount of $73.25, and 9/22/14 in the amount of $280.00. 







 
 


53 
 


Agric. Dec. 1613, 1618 (1983); Patterson Produce Co. v. John Lowe Produce Co., Inc., 39 


Agric. Dec. 1006 (1980); Tenneco West, Inc. v. Gilbert Dist. Co., Inc., 38 Agric. Dec. 488 


(1979). 


As with damages, Complainant claims that any fees and expenses for which it is liable in 


W-R-2012-463 should be “passed on” to Respondent Western Veg. in this case.  Complainant 


argues that this is so “because [Complainant] was compelled to make a separate claim against 


Respondent Florance [in W-R-2012-463] to defend against Western Veg.’s counterclaim [in W-


R-2012-228].”  Complainant provides no rational explanation of exactly how it was “compelled” 


to file the reparation against Respondent Florance, and we disagree with the statement.  


Moreover, the fees and expenses awarded in W-R-2012-463 are not “in connection” with the oral 


hearing in W-R-2012-228.  See Mountain Tomatoes, Inc. v. E. Patapanian & Son, Inc., 48 Agric. 


Dec. 707 (1989); Pinto Bros. v. F.J. Bolestrieri Co., 38 Agric. Dec. 269 (1979); Nathan’s 


Famous v. N. Merberg & Son, 36 Agric. Dec. 243 (1977.)    For the reasons stated above, see 


supra, pgs. 47-48, we decline to find that Respondent Western Veg. must pay the fees and 


expenses for which Complainant is liable inW-R-2012-463. 


Based on the foregoing, the allowable amount of expenses claimed by Complainant is 


$9,217.25 for attorney’s fees and $476.58 for expenses.  


                                       Interest in W-R-2012-463 and W-R-2012-228 


Section 5(a) of the Act requires that we award to the person or persons injured by a 


violation of section 2 of the Act “the full amount of damages sustained in consequence of such 


violations.”  Such damages include interest. L & N Railroad Co. v. Sloss Sheffield Co., 269 U.S. 


217 (1925); L & N Railroad Co. v. Ohio Valley Tie Co., 242 U.S. 288 (1916).  Since the 


Secretary is charged with the duty of awarding damages, he also has the duty, where appropriate, 







 
 


54 
 


to award interest at a reasonable rate as a part of each reparation award. See W. D. Crokett v. 


Producers Marketing Association, Inc., 22 Agric. Dec. 66 (1963).  


           If parties contract for the payment of interest at a rate which is different than that normally 


awarded in reparation proceedings, this forum will award the percent of interest for which the 


parties contracted. Dale Seaquist d/b/a Orchard hill Farm v. Gro-Pro, Inc. and/or Fruit Hill, 


Inc., 43 Agric. Dec. 161 (1984); Swanee Bee Acres, Inc. v. Gro-Pro, Inc. and/or Fruit Hill, Inc., 


42 Agric. Dec. 637 (1983); Pearl Grange v. Mark Bernstein Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 978 (1970); 


John W. Scherer v. Manhattan Pickle Co., 29 Agric. Dec. 335 (1970).  It is not evident from the 


record that either of the prevailing parties, Respondent Florance in W-R-2012-463, or 


Complainant in W-R-2012-228, did so in this case.  The interest that is to be applied shall be 


determined in accordance with 28 U.S.C. ' 1961, i.e., the interest rate shall be calculated at a 


rate equal to the weekly average one-year constant maturity treasury yield, as published by the 


Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, for the calendar week preceding the date of 


the Order. PGB International, LLC v. Bayche Companies, Inc., PACA Docket No. R-05-118, 


Order on Reconsideration, 65 Agric. Dec. 669 (2006).  


          Pursuant to section 5(a) of the PACA (7 U.S.C. ' 499e(a)), the party found to have violated 


section 2 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. ' 499b) is liable for any handling fee paid by the injured party.  


Complainant in this action paid a $500.00 handling fee to file its Complaint.     


            Order in W-R-2012-463 


The Complaint in this case is dismissed.   


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Complainant shall pay Respondent Florance 


as reparation $32,084.46 ($12,978.11 in damages plus $16,000.00 in attorney’s fees plus 







 
 


55 
 


$3,106.35 in fees and expenses), with interest thereon at the rate of 0.25 of 1% per annum from 


January 1, 2012 until paid; plus the amount of $500.00 filing of the reparation claim. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


            Order in W-R-2012-228 


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent Western Veg. shall pay 


Complainant as reparation $29,218.58 ($19,524.75 in damages plus $9,217.25 in attorney’s fees 


plus $476.58 in fees and expenses), with interest thereon at the rate of 0.25 of 1% per annum 


from January 1, 2012 until paid; plus the amount of $500.00 filing of the reparation claim. 


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties. 


 


 
Done at Washington, D.C. 


       May 7, 2015 
       /s/ William G. Jenson 


_______________________ 
William G. Jenson 
Judicial Officer 
Office of the Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 








1  
  


Headnotes for PACA Docket No. W-R-2013-403 
 


Contracts, F.O.B. 
In an F.O.B. contract, it is the seller’s obligation to load subject produce at shipping point which 
conforms to the contract, and which is in suitable shipping condition. 
 
Contracts, F.O.B. 
In an F.O.B. contract, where the parties agree upon a destination, it is a seller’s obligation to ship 
produce that arrives at the destination in suitable shipping condition. 
 
Inspection, time between arrival and inspection 
An inspection performed 7 days after arrival at a destination agreed upon by the parties is too 
remote in time to be considered as evidence in assessing the condition of the produce and 
whether it was in suitable shipping condition at time of shipment or arrival.  
 
Transportation, temperature tapes 
Where no temperature recorders are placed on trucks in transit, inspections performed after 
arrival in transit are accorded little weight. 
 
Agency, employee or agent of principal 
According to section 16 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. ' 499p), the “act, omission, or failure of any 
agent, officer, or other person acting for or employed by any commission merchant, dealer, or 
broker, within the scope of his employment or office, shall in every case be deemed the act, 
omission, or failure of such commission merchant, dealer, or broker as that of such agent, 
officer, or other person.” 
 
Agency, apparent authority 
When a party acts in a manner which creates apparent authority in an agent it may be bound by 
the acts of the agent.  It is a maxim of agency law that a principal is responsible for its agent’s 
actions, even where the agent exceeds the scope of its actual authority.  
 
 
Christopher Young, Presiding Officer. 
Juan Betancourt, for Complainant  
Isaac Castro, for Respondent  
Decision and Order issued by William G. Jenson, Judicial Officer 
 


 
 
 
 
 
  







2  
  


UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
  
  BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE  
  
  
La Valenciana Avocados Corp.,   )  PACA Docket No.  W-R-2013-403 
 )  
                                 Complainant        )  
           ) 
                     v.          )                                        


              )  
Tomato Specialties, LLC,         )  
d/b/a The Avocado Company International,      )  
             ) 
                       Respondent                     )      Decision and Order  
  
    
  Preliminary Statement  


This is a reparation proceeding under the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 1930, 


as amended (7 U.S.C. § 499a et seq.) (PACA).  A timely Complaint in this case was filed with 


the Department on December 6, 2013 in which Complainant La Valenciana Avocados  


Corp. (Complainant or La Valenciana) sought a reparation award against Respondent Tomato  


Specialties, LLC, d/b/a The Avocado Company International (Respondent or The Avocado 


Company) in the amount of $108,800.00 (plus applicable interest), which was alleged to be past 


due and owing in connection with two (2) shipments of the perishable agricultural commodity 


avocados, sold to Respondent in the course of interstate commerce.  A Report of Investigation 


(ROI) was prepared by the Department and served upon the parties.  A copy of the Complaint 


was served upon the Respondent, which filed an Answer thereto on January 28, 2014, denying 


liability and requesting an oral hearing.    


An oral hearing was held in Tucson, Arizona, on November 20, 2014.  At the hearing,  


Complainant was represented by Juan Betancourt, produce salesman for Complainant La  







3  
  


Valenciana, and Respondent was represented by Isaac Castro, owner of Respondent The  


Avocado Company.  Complainant submitted Exhibits 1-3 (CX) and Respondent submitted 


Exhibits 1-2 (RX).  Additional evidence is contained in the Department’s Report of 


Investigation.  


At the hearing, other than narrative from both party representatives, no witnesses testified 


for either party.  A transcript of the hearing was prepared (Tr.).  Neither party filed post-hearing 


briefs or claims for fees and expenses.   


  Findings of Fact  


1. Complainant is a corporation whose business mailing address is 2101 W. Military  


Highway, Unit K-8, McAllen, TX 78503.  At the time of the transactions alleged in the  


Complaint, Complainant was licensed under the PACA.1 (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1.)  


2. Respondent is a corporation whose business address is 450 W. Gold Hill Road, 


Suite #8, Nogales, AZ 85621. (Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1.)  At the time of the transactions 


alleged in the Complaint, Respondent was licensed under the PACA.2 (PACA license records 


and information).    


3. On July 1, 2013, Complainant sold to Respondent two (2) loads of U.S. #1 


avocados consisting of 1600 cartons each, at the agreed upon price of  $34.00 per carton.  


(Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 21-22; Complainant’s Opening Statement 


                                                


1 PACA license number 20120811 (PACA license records and information.)   


2 PACA license number 19940988 (PACA license records and information.)  







4  
  


attachments.)  The contract was reached between Juan Betancourt, salesman for Complainant, 


and Jeff Cox, salesman for Respondent. (Id.)   


4. Mr. Betancourt and Mr. Cox agreed, at the time the contract was formed, that the 


two loads would be sent by Complainant from Mexico to Respondent’s warehouse and cold 


storage facility in Hildago, TX. (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 22; Complainant’s Complaint Attachments,  


July 1, 2013 emails between Juan Betancourt and Jeff Cox; Complainant’s Opening Statement 


Attachments.)    


5. The parties agreed, throughout the informal complaint, the formal complaint, and 


at hearing, that the transaction was f.o.b. Hildalgo, Texas. (ROI Exhibit E, pg. 2; Tr.  38, 74-75)3  


6. On July 2, 2013, the first load arrived at Hildago Cold Storage. (ROI Exhibit A, 


pgs. 3, 7.)   The load was inspected by the USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and  


Vegetable Programs (AMS) upon arrival from Mexico at Hidalgo Cold Storage, pursuant to the 


Agricultural Marketing Act, and the inspection showed that the load was U.S. #1 and that it met 


all requirements of section 8(e) of the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937 as 


amended, based on U.S. Grade Standards for Florida Avocados per Import Requirements. (ROI  


Exhibit D, pg. 5; Tr. 45-47.)     


7. On July 3, 2013, the second load arrived at Hildago Cold Storage. (ROI Exhibit  


A, pgs. 2, 8.)   The load was inspected by the USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and  


                                                


3 The parties also agreed, at hearing, that the locations McAllen and Hidalgo, Texas were interchangeable with 
respect to the meaning of the contract. (Tr. 148-151).  While Respondent agreed at hearing that the loads were 
F.O.B. McAllen, TX, it appears to have some misunderstanding of the term “F.O.B. McAllen, TX”, (or at the least, 
a misunderstanding of the evidence as it currently stands in the record) and maintains that the destination to which 
Complainant impliedly warranted that the product would make good delivery (be in suitable shipping condition 
according to USDA standards) was Nogales, Arizona. (ROI Exhibit E, pgs. 2-3; Tr. 197-199, 267.)     This will be 
addressed in the discussion, infra.   







5  
  


Vegetable Programs upon arrival at Hidalgo Cold Storage, pursuant to the Agricultural 


Marketing Act, and the inspection showed that the load was U.S. #1 and that it met all 


requirements of section 8(e) of the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937 as amended, 


based on U.S. Grade Standards for Florida Avocados per Import Requirements.  (ROI Exhibit D, 


pg. 4; Tr. 45-47.)     


8. Respondent picked up the first load from Hidalgo Cold Storage on July 4, 2013, 


and the second load on July 5, 2013, to be shipped to its customers. (ROI Exhibit G, pgs. 1-2.)   


9. The two loads were sent by Respondent to Nogales, AZ. (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 21, 


ROI Exhibit F, pgs. 1-6.)  Emails between Respondent’s employees show that there was some 


indication of “trouble” with the two loads, involving Respondent’s customer(s). (ROI Exhibit A, 


pgs. 12-13 19-20.)   From the emails it is clear that “Oscar” was Oscar Lopez of Respondent, and 


that Mr. Lopez communicated to Jeff Cox that he would like to get price discounts from  


Complainant on the two loads. (ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 13, 19-20; Tr. 76-86, 160-163, 195.)   


10. The “trouble” was first communicated by Jeff Cox of Respondent to Juan 


Betancourt of Complainant on July 8, 2013, by email of 11:53 am.  Jeff Cox stated that “he was 


trying to find out more info” from “Oscar” in the “Nogales office” of Respondent. (ROI Exhibit 


A, pg. 19.)    


11. Juan Betancourt of Complainant immediately asked for an inspection, and 


inquired of Jeff Cox of Respondent whether a temperature recorder was present on Respondent’s 


truck to Nogales, and at what temperatures the loads were being held at their destination. (ROI 


Exhibit A, pgs. 19-20, Tr. 192.)     







6  
  


12. Jeff Cox responded by email on July 9, 2013, at 10:59 am that there were no 


temperature recorders placed on Respondent’s trucks to Nogales. (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 21.)  


13. The first load was inspected on July 9, 2013 at 5:00 pm, and showed total defects 


of 8% including 8% decay.   The carrier and lot identification portion of the inspection states “no 


ID”. (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 11.)  The second load was inspected on July 10, 2013 at 2:15 pm, and 


showed total defects of 11% including 11% decay.  The carrier and lot identification portion of 


the inspection states “no ID”. (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 12.)    


14. On July 11, 2013,  at 12:04 pm, Oscar Lopez of Respondent sent an email to Juan  


Betancourt of Complainant stating, inter alia, that “the customer has ran a good portion of the  


3200 packages and will have a return in the next couple of weeks.”  (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 16.)  


15.  On July 11, 2013, at 12:19 pm, Juan Betancourt of Complainant responded by 


email stating, inter alia: “I never agreed for you to work this on a consignment basis…The fruit 


would have been picked up immediately if you had communicated with me your intentions…we 


expect payment in full for these two invoices.”      


                  Discussion   


As to the actual terms of the contract, Complainant and Respondent, as noted supra in 


Finding of Fact no. 5, are in agreement as to that issue:   2 loads of U.S. #1 Avocados, 1600 


cartons each, at the agreed upon price of  $34.00 per carton, F.O.B. “Hildalgo/McAllen, Texas.”  


(Complainant’s Complaint, pg. 1; ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 21-22; Complainant’s Opening Statement 


attachments.)   


However, as also noted supra at pg. 3, footnote 3, Respondent appears to have some 


misunderstanding of the term “F.O.B. McAllen, TX”, (or at the least, a misunderstanding of the 


evidence as it currently stands in the record) and maintains that the destination to which 







7  
  


Complainant impliedly warranted that the product would make good delivery (be in suitable 


shipping condition according to USDA standards) was Nogales, Arizona. (ROI Exhibit E, pgs. 


23; Tr. 197-199, 267.)       


F.O.B. means that “the produce quoted or sold is to be placed free on board the boat, car, 


or other agency…through land transportation at shipping point, in suitable condition . . . and that 


the buyer assumes all risk of damage and delay in transit not caused by the seller irrespective of 


how the shipment is billed.” 7 C.F.R. §' 46.43 (i); Primary Export International v. Blue Anchor, 


Inc., 56 Agric. Dec. 969, 975-976 (1997).  “The buyer shall have the right of inspection at 


destination before the goods are paid for to determine if the produce shipped complied with the 


terms of the contract at the time of shipment . . . .” 7 C.F.R. § 46.43 (i).   


Section 2-319 of the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) provides additional guidance as 


to F.O.B transactions:  


(1)Unless otherwise agreed the term F.O.B. (which means "free on board") at a 
named place, even though used only in connection with the stated price, is a 
delivery term under which;  


(a) when the term is F.O.B. the place of shipment, the seller must at 
that place ship the goods in the manner provided in this Article (Section 2-504) 
and bear the expense and risk of putting them into the possession of the carrier; 
or  


(b) when the term is F.O.B. the place of destination, the seller must at 
his own expense and risk transport the goods to that place and there tender 
delivery of them in the manner provided in this Article (Section 2-503);(c) 
when under either (a) or (b) the term is also F.O.B. vessel, car or other vehicle, 
the seller must in addition at his own expense and risk load the goods on 
board;.….  


 (3) Unless otherwise agreed in any case falling within subsection (1)(a) or 
(c) or subsection (2) the buyer must seasonably give any needed instructions 
for making delivery, including when the term is F.A.S. or F.O.B. the loading 
berth of the vessel and in an appropriate case its name and sailing date. The 
seller may treat the failure of needed instructions as a failure of cooperation 
under this Article (Section 2-311). He may also at his option move the goods in 
any reasonable manner preparatory to delivery or shipment.  


  



https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-103%23Seller_2-103

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-105%23Goods_2-105

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-504.html

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-103%23Seller_2-103

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-105%23Goods_2-105

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-503.html

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-103%23Seller_2-103

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-105%23Goods_2-105

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-103%23Buyer_2-103

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-103%23Seller_2-103

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-311.html

https://www.law.cornell.edu/ucc/2/2-105%23Goods_2-105





8  
  


In this case, that the parties expressly agreed to “F.O.B. Hidalgo/McAllen” (and did not 


expressly agree to any other location) means, according to PACA regulations and the UCC, that 


it was Complainant’s obligation to get the two loads to Hidalgo/McAllen, TX in suitable 


shipping condition (i.e., that the two loads must make “good delivery” by USDA standards at 


that location).    


The evidence of record supports this conclusion.  Complainant’s representative, Juan 


Betancourt, has asserted from the time the controversy arose on or about July 8, 2013, up through 


the hearing, that the contract reached between he and Jeff Cox contemplated that the two loads 


were F.O.B., and that they were to be delivered to the cold storage facility in Hidalgo, TX, used 


by Respondent (i.e., the agreed upon F.O.B. location was Hidalgo TX). (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 22; 


Complainant’s Complaint Attachments, July 1, 2013 emails between Juan Betancourt and  


Jeff Cox; Complainant’s Opening Statement Attachments; Tr. 38-51, 75-79, 88-92, 104, 107, 


149-151.)  The emails between Juan Betancourt of Complainant and Jeff Cox at the time the two 


formed the contract also lend to the conclusion that it was agreed that Complainant’s obligation 


was to deliver the two loads to Hidalgo/McAllen, TX.  Moreover, on July 19, 2013, Jeff Cox 


sent an email (or letter, the record is unclear as to which) to Respondent’s owner, Isaac Castro, 


stating, inter alia, that the two loads of 1600 cartons of avocados were purchased by him at  


$34.00 per carton, and that they were to be delivered to “our warehouse in Hidalgo direct from  


Mexico.” (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 25.)  


The term F.O.B. Hidalgo/McAllen, TX does not mean, as Isaac Castro suggests, that the  


F.O.B. contract began at Hidalgo/McAllen and ended when the product got to Nogales, or to 


Respondent’s customer elsewhere, and that the warranty of suitable shipping condition extended 


to Nogales or some other location.  If such was the case, the parties would need to agree as such 







9  
  


during the formation of the contract; however, there is no evidence in the record that this was 


done. See Clark Produce v. Primary Export International, Inc., 52 Agric. Dec. 1715 (1993); see 


also Gourmet Produce Specialties v. Russo Farms, Inc. 44 Agric. Dec. 1652, 1655-56 (1985).   


Accordingly, we find that the contract formed contemplated that the two loads would make good 


delivery at Hildago/McAllen, TX. 4   


Respondent argued, in its Answer and at hearing, that Respondent’s owner, Isaac Castro, 


“never authorized” that the two loads be sent to the cold storage facility in Hildago, TX, and 


never agreed to a final destination for the two loads.    However, the evidence of record shows 


that while Respondent’s owner, Isaac Castro, may not have had a hand in agreeing to a contract 


destination, as discussed above, Respondent’s salesman, Jeff Cox, did.    


According to section 16 of the PACA (7 U.S.C. § 499p), “the act, omission, or failure of 


any agent, officer, or other person acting for or employed by any commission merchant, dealer, 


or broker, within the scope of his employment or office, shall in every case be deemed the act, 


omission, or failure of such commission merchant, dealer, or broker as that of such agent, officer, 


or other person” (Emphasis added).  


The common law of agency and the respondeat superior theory of corporate liability 


support a finding that Jeff Cox’s agreements with Complainant were made ”within the scope of 


his employment and office”.  The Restatement defines "scope of employment" as follows:   


Conduct of a servant is within the scope of employment if, but only if:  
(a) it is of the kind he is employed to perform;  
(b) it occurs substantially within the authorized time and space limits;  


                                                


4  It matters not whether we deem this an “F.O.B. place of shipment” or an “F.O.B. place of destination” contract as 
described in Section 2-319 UCC; in either case the evidence shows that the agreement in this case was for the loads 
to be delivered by Complainant to and received by Respondent at the “place” of Hidalgo, TX.  







10  
  


(c) it is actuated, at least in part, by a purpose to serve the master; and  
(d) if force is intentionally used by the servant against another, the use of force is not 


unexpectable by the master.  
  


Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1) (1958).  


The respondeat superior theory of corporate liability provides that to be within the 


"scope of the employment",  the "servant's conduct" must be "the kind which he is authorized to 


perform, occurs substantially within the authorized limits of time and space, and is actuated at 


least in part, by a desire to serve the master." See Prosser, Torts 352 (1955).  See also United 


States v. Sun Diamond Growers of California, 138 F.3d 961, 970 (D.C. Cir. 1998); United States 


v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 770 F.2d 399, 406-407 (4th Cir. 1985); United States v. 


Cincotta, 689 F.2d 238, 241-242 (1st Cir. 1982).  The doctrine of respondeat superior was 


underlined and strengthened by Congress through its enactment of section 16 of the PACA, 


which explicitly provides an identity of action between a licensee and its employees, agents, and 


officers acting within the scope of their employment. See Koam Produce, Inc. v. Dimare  


Homestead, Inc., 213 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2002); Koam Produce, Inc. v. Dimare 


Homestead, Inc., 329 F. 3d 123, 130 (2d Cir. 2003).  


Jeff Cox, Respondent’s salesman, was employed by Respondent for the very purpose of 


entering into purchase and sales contracts. (See ROI Exhibit D, pg. 3 of 5.)  He negotiated the 


purchase contract in this case with Complainant while Mr. Cox was at Respondent’s place of 


business, during regular business hours, and in connection with the purchase of produce loads 


made as part of Respondent’s business. (ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 21-22, 25, ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 


2122; Complainant’s Opening Statement attachments.)  Therefore, Jeff Cox was acting within 


the scope of his employment when he negotiated the contract with Juan Betancourt of 







11  
  


Complainant, and whether Isaac Castro expressly “authorized” the contract is irrelevant to its 


formation.  


We have found that the agreed upon destination of the contract was the cold storage 


facility used by Respondent in Hidalgo/McAllen, TX.  Evidence of record shows that the first 


load arrived there on July 2, 2013. (ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 3, 7.)  The second arrived there on July 


3, 2013. (ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 2, 8.)  The loads were inspected the same day of arrival by the 


USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Fruit and Vegetable Programs at Hidalgo Cold Storage, 


pursuant to the Agricultural Marketing Act, and the inspection for each load showed and certified 


that the load was U.S. #1 and that it met all requirements of section 8(e) of the  


Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937 (AMAA) as amended, based on U.S. Grade  


Standards for Florida Avocados per Import Requirements. (ROI Exhibit D, pgs. 4-5; Tr. 45-47.)   


For the loads to be certified as meeting those requirements, each load must have had, at the time 


of delivery and inspection at the contract destination in Hildalgo, not more than 10 % total 


defects, including not more than 1% decay. (USDA, AMS, Fresh Products Branch, Florida 


Avocados Shipping Point and Market Instructions, November 2000, pg. 9; see also Appendix II, 


pg. 1.)   Hence, at the time of arrival at contract destination, these loads met the USDA good 


delivery standards (15% total defects, including not more than 3% decay (see USDA AMS 


F.O.B. Good Arrival Guidelines table, www.ams.usda.gov), which are less stringent than the 


AMAA standards attendant to the inspections performed on July 2nd and 3rd, 2013.    


The federal inspections performed on July 2nd  and 3rd (ROI Exhibit D, pgs. 4-5; Tr. 


4547), are the only evidence in the record of the condition of the two loads upon arrival at 


contract destination.   The federal inspections performed on July 9th and 10th,which are also 







12  
  


contained in the record (ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 11-12), do not show the condition of the produce 


upon arrival at contract destination, and are too remote in time from the time of arrival at 


contract destination to be relevant to the outcome of the case.    


As already stated, the representatives of Complainant and Respondent agreed, at the time 


the contract was formed, that the contract destination was the cold storage facility used by 


Respondent in Hidalgo, TX.  As also already stated, Complainant’s only obligation was to ship 


produce that would make good delivery at that destination, which it did.  The sales contract 


between Complainant and Respondent effectively ended at that point, as did Complainant’s 


obligations to Respondent.  That Respondent did not pick up the two loads until July 4, 2013 and 


July 5, 2013 (ROI Exhibit G, pgs. 1-2,) and that the two loads were then sent by Respondent to 


Nogales, AZ and subsequent customers, (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 21, ROI Exhibit F, pgs. 1-6), was 


and is not Complainant’s concern.  That Complainant appeared willing to work with  


Respondent5 regarding trouble reported on the loads on July 8th and 9th (see Finding of Facts 


Nos. 10 and 11; ROI Exhibit A, pg. 19; ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 19-20, Tr. 192) did not in any way 


re-obligate Complainant to resolve any trouble with the loads, though it was Complainant’s 


option to do so (Juan Betancourt of Complainant seemed willing to listen to “Respondent’s side” 


of what was going on, and asked for a temperature recorder record from Respondent’s truck).   


Complainant also asked to see inspections. (ROI Exhibit A, pgs. 19-20, Tr. 192.)     


                                                


5   Juan Betancourt seemed to be merely willing to “work” with Respondent, if the facts bore out that working with 
them was possible, i.e., he asked for a temperature recorder on Respondent’s truck to Nogales and for inspections.  It 
appears, from the record, that Complainant might have been willing to negotiate some amicable resolution had the 
facts warranted it (they did not), for the purpose of preserving a future business relationship with a potentially 
valuable customer; however, we find that Juan Betancourt’s communications post-arrival at contract destination 
(Hidalgo Cold Storage) were naught more than that, and did not obligate Complainant in any way.   







13  
  


Respondent replied to Complainant’s query by stating no temperature recorder was on  


Respondents truck to Nogales that contained the two loads (ROI Exhibit A, pg. 21), and 


Respondent sent the results of the July 9th and 10th inspections to Complainant.  The fact that no 


temperature recorder was placed on the truck would, in and of itself, serve to negate those 


inspections. Sharyland, LP v. Lloyd A. Miller, 57 Agric. Dec. 762 (1998); G.D.I.C., Inc. v. Misty  


Shores Trading, Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 850 (1992); and Monc’s Consolidated Produce, Inc. v. A&J 


Produce Corp., 43 Agric. Dec. 563 (1984).   Further, as noted supra, the July 9th and 10th 


inspections, performed seven days after each load arrived at contract destination in Hildalgo, TX, 


were not timely. SEL International Corp. v. Stan C. Brown, 52 Agric. Dec. 740 (1993);TransWest 


Fruit Co., Inc. v. Ameri-Cal Produce, Inc., 42 Agric. Dec. 1955, 2008 (1983).   


Respondent argues that the starting time from which to get a timely inspection began 


upon arrival at Nogales on July 6, 2013 for the first load and July 8, 2013 for the second load. 


(Respondent’s Answering Statement).  Based on the evidence of record and our conclusions 


made above (that the agreed upon contract destination was the cold storage facility used by  


Respondent in Hidalgo, TX, and that the two loads made good delivery there), we find  


Respondent’s argument meritless.6   


In the absence of an inspection by neutral party at destination, Respondent fails to prove 


any breach of contract. Gordon Tantum v. Phillip R. Weller, 41 Agric. Dec. 2456 (1982); O. D. 


Huff, Jr., Inc. v. Pagano & Sons, 21 Agric. Dec. 385 (1962).   The only usable inspections in this 


                                                


6  Also based on the evidence of record and our conclusions made above, we find it unnecessary to discuss in depth 
whether Juan Betancourt agreed to a consignment (evidence suggests he did not) and whether Respondent provided 
an adequate accounting of the two loads and their eventual handling, distribution, and sale by Respondent or its 
customers.   







14  
  


case are those of July 2nd and 3rd, and they show good delivery upon arrival at destination. Supra 


at 10.  Complainant fulfilled the contract with Respondent, and Respondent is liable to 


Complainant for the full contract amount.  


In hearing cases, fees and expenses may be awarded to the prevailing party to the extent 


that they are reasonable.  East Produce, Inc. v. Seven Seas Trading Co., Inc., 59 Agric. Dec. 853,  


864 (2000); Mountain Tomatoes, Inc. v. E. Patapanian & Son, Inc., 48 Agric. Dec. 707, 715 


(1989).  The question of which party is the prevailing party is one that depends upon the facts of 


the case. Anthony Vineyards, Inc. v. Sun World International, Inc., 62 Agric Dec. 343 (2003).  It 


is the province of the Secretary to determine what are reasonable fees and expenses. Mountain 


Tomatoes, 48 Agric. Dec. 707 (1989).  Complainant is the prevailing party in this case; however, 


no request for fees and expenses was filed, hence none shall be awarded. See L. E. Jensen & 


Sons, Inc. v. Huston Produce, Inc., 51 Agric. Dec. 814 (1992); Brown & Hill Tomato Shippers, 


Inc. v. Superior Shippers Assoc., Inc. and/or Jake Moesh, 32 Agric. Dec. 503 (1973).  


  







15  
  


                     Order  


Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Respondent shall pay Complainant as 


reparation $108,800.00 with interest thereon at the rate of   0.28 of 1% per annum from March 1, 


2014 until paid; plus the amount of $500.00 filing of the reparation claim.  


Copies of this Order shall be served upon the parties.  


  


Done at Washington, D.C.  
              July 22, 2015  
  


/s/ William G. Jenson  
William G. Jenson  
Judicial Officer  
Office of the Secretary  
  
  
  
  
  





		Preliminary Statement

		Findings of Fact

		Discussion

		Order



